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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 
A.    INTRODUCTION 
 
 The City of Isabela was created by virtue of Republic Act No. 9023 on March 5, 
2001. It has 45 barangays. 
 
 The City Government is headed by Honorable Sitti Djalia “Dadah” T. Hataman, as 
the City Mayor and Honorable Jhul Kifli L. Salliman, as the City Vice Mayor. Mayor 
Hataman is assisted by Atty. Adzlan Imran, City Administrator; Abdel Azizs S. Edris, City 
Accountant; Mary Jane F. Abenojar, Acting City Treasurer; and Estrella S. Dundain, City 
Budget Officer. The City has 10 elected City Councilors and three (3) Appointed (Ex-
Officio) City Councilors. 
 
 As of December 31, 2022, it had a personnel complement of 711. Broken down as 
follows – Permanent: 681; Temporary: 4; Elective: 15; and Coterminous 11. 
 
B.  HIGHLIGHTS OF FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
 
 In its 2022 Annual Budget, the management estimated to generate revenue 
amounting to ₱1,076,592.430.00 with breakdown by revenue type as shown in Figure 1, 
and which was programmed under various sectors as shown in Figure 2. 
 

Figure 1. Distribution by Type of Revenue  
Budget Year 

Local Sources ₱        61,850,000.00  5.74% 
Internal Revenue Allotment 1,014,592,430.00  94.24% 
Share from GOCCs         150,000.00  0.02% 
Total ₱   1,076,592.430.00  100.00% 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

49.70%

8.95%

8.62%

32.73%

Figure 2. Expenditure Program, Distribution by Sector

General Services

Social Services

Economic Services

Special Purpose
Appropriation

P 535,028,504.35 

P 96,368,061.54 

P 92,806,286.51 

P 352,389,577.60 
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 The financial position and financial performance for Calendar Year (CY) 2022 of 
the City Government with comparative figures for CY 2021, are as follows: 
 
Financial Position 
 

Particulars CY 2022 CY 2021 Increase 
Assets  ₱ 2,196,512,301.62  ₱  1,817,074,962.38 ₱ 379,437,339.24 
Liabilities  431,155,452.01  409,066,761.17 22,088,690.84 
Government Equity  1,765,356,849.61  1,408,008,201.21 357,348,648.40 

 
Financial Performance 
 

Particulars CY 2022 CY 2021 Increase 
Revenue ₱1,055,056,232.87 ₱   754,435,343.62 ₱   300,620,889.26 
Expenses 636,638,057.04 514,780,881.77 121,857,175.27 
Transfers/ 
Assistance/ Subsidy 

 
(720,000.00) 

 
665,000.00 

 
55,000.00 

Other Non-
Operating Income 

 
33,659.05 

 
4,400.00 

 
29,259.05 

Surplus (Deficit) ₱   417,731,834.88 ₱   238,993,861.85 ₱   178,737,973.04 
 
C. SCOPE OF AUDIT 
 
 The audit covered the review of accounts and operations, interview of the 
concerned officials and employees, verification, reconciliation, analysis of accounts, and 
such other procedures considered necessary to the City Government for the Calendar Year 
2022. The audit was conducted to: a) ascertain the level of assurance that may be placed 
on management’s assertions on the consolidated financial statements; b) determine the 
extent of compliance with applicable laws, rules and regulations; c) recommend agency 
improvement opportunities; and d) determine the extent of implementation of prior years’ 
audit recommendations. 
 
D. AUDIT METHODOLOGY 
 
 The audit was conducted in accordance with ISSAIs. Those standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable basis for our conclusions. 
 
E. AUDITOR’S OPINION ON THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
 The auditor rendered a qualified opinion on the fairness of presentation of the 
financial statements of the City Government of Isabela as at December 31, 2022. 
 
F.  SIGNIFICANT OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
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The following are the significant observations with the corresponding recommendations 
for improved agency operations: 
 
1. The City Accountant was unable to prepare and/or submit the monthly BRS 

violating Section 74 of PD 1445 and Section 3.2 of COA Circular No. 96-011 dated 
October 2, 1996, thereby casting doubt on the accuracy of the Cash in Bank 
Accounts as of December 31, 2022 amounting to ₱744,344,089.89.  

 
 Likewise, the Cash in Bank – Local Currency, Current account balances between 

City Accounting Office (CAO) and City Treasurers Office (CTO) records were 
unreconciled showing a net variance of ₱58,782,322.05. 

 
We reiterated our previous years’ audit recommendations that the City 
Accountant: 

a. require all the depository banks to strictly comply with the submission 
of the Bank Statement (BS) including Debit Memo/Credit Memo, paid 
checks, etc. for all depository accounts maintained by the City 
Government within five days after the end of each month; 

b. reconcile the BS with the General Ledgers, within 10 days from the 
receipt of such BS, and prepare BRS; 

c. investigate reasons of discrepancies and prepare the necessary journal 
entry vouchers to record the reconciling items affecting the accounts; 
and 

d. make an effort to reconcile with the City Treasurer the Cash 
Accounts records, on a quarterly basis. 

2. Cash advances for all funds totaling ₱95,990,577.40 remained unliquidated at year-
end contrary to COA Circular No. 97-002 dated February 10, 1997 and Section 89 
of PD 1445 despite the purpose for which they were granted have already been 
served. Furthermore, the amounts presented in the Financial Statements do not 
reconcile with the amounts reflected in the schedule of unliquidated cash advances 
as of December 31, 2022. 

 
 The City Government has likewise failed to file a request for write-off of dormant 

receivable accounts existing in the books for more than 10 years, some of which 
belong to the deceased and separated employees, contrary to COA Circular 2016-
005 dated December 19, 2016. 

 
We reiterated the following recommendations:  

a. Apply requests for write-off of dormant account to the Audit Team 
Leader and Supervising Auditor/ Regional Director/ Assistant 
Commissioner, whichever is applicable, on a quarterly basis. This shall 
help in reducing the balances of unliquidated cash advances presented 
in the books; 
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b. Exert all possible efforts to reconcile the balances presented in the 
books and schedule of cash advances to produce a more accurate 
presentation of balances; and 

c. For Trust Fund unliquidated accounts, confirm with the respective 
source agencies whether the City Government still have outstanding 
unliquidated fund transfers. If found to be liquidated, adjust the books 
accordingly. 

 
3. Supplies and materials amounting to ₱57,698,969.20 procured during the year were 

directly issued to end users and were treated as outright expense without coursing 
through the inventory account as prescribed under Section 114 of the MNGAS for 
LGUs, Volume I, casting doubt as to the accuracy and reliability of inventory and 
expense accounts. 

 
Furthermore, despite the existence of drugs and medicines inventories during the 
year, the account remained to be dormant and no related expense account was 
shown in the books and in the financial statements. The non-recording of this 
account has resulted in the understatement of both inventory and expense accounts 
making the accounts unreliable. 
 
We reiterated our prior years audit recommendation that the Local Chief 
Executive: 

 
a. Require the coordination between CAO and City General Services 

Office (CGSO) towards the implementation of the perpetual inventory 
method in the recording of supplies and materials, to ensure proper 
accounting and promote better control in the receipt and issuance of 
supplies and materials; 

b. Effect necessary adjustments in the inventory account most especially 
if the items no longer exist; 

c. Instruct the CGSO and CAO to maintain updated Stock Cards and 
Subsidiary Ledger Cards, respectively, and to regularly reconcile 
records to detect discrepancies and effect immediate corrections. 

 
4. The City Accountant failed to set up an Allowance for Impairment of receivables, 

in effect, the amount carried in the Statement of Financial Position do not reflect 
the net realizable value or recoverable amount of the receivable amounting to 
₱25,135,560.11. 

 
We reiterated our prior year audit recommendation that the City Accountant 
provide for Allowance for Impairment Accounts in the books in order to 
present fairly the net realizable value of the Receivable Accounts in the 
financial statements. 

 
5. The Subsidiary Ledger Cards maintained by the CAO were not in accordance with 

the prescribed format set by the Commission. Moreover, some of the balances 
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shown in the PPE records remained the same and were not updated for several 
years. 

 
Likewise, the PPEs of the City Government were not depreciated thereby resulting 
to the overstatement of assets and understatement of expenses and equity accounts. 
 
We reiterated our prior year audit recommendations that the LCE: 

a. Direct the CAO to maintain and prepare PPE Ledger Cards (PPELC) 
with the required format as shown in Annex 9 on the MNGAS for 
LGUs; and  

 
b. Direct the CGSO to ensure that the Property Custodian keeps and 

maintains updated Property Card (PC) for each PPE account to readily 
provide pertinent data, thus facilitate the preparation of the Schedule 
of Depreciation by the City Accountant which shall be the basis of 
recording in the books of accounts.  

 
G.  STATUS OF AUDIT SUSPENSIONS, DISALLOWANCES AND CHARGES 
 

The balances as of December 31, 2022 are: 
 

Particulars 

Beginning 
Balance 

12/31/2021 

This period, 
 January 01 to December 31, 

2022 

Ending 
Balance 

12/31/2022 NS/ND/NC NSSDC 
Notice of 
Suspension 

 
₱              0.00 

 
₱             0.00 

 
₱             0.00 

 
₱               0.00 

Notice of 
Disallowance 

 
27,843.61 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
27,843.61 

Notice of Charge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total ₱     27,843.61 ₱             0.00 ₱             0.00 ₱      27,843.61 

 
H.  STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF PRIOR YEAR’S 

RECOMMENDATION 
 

Of the 40 audit recommendations contained in the CY 2021 Annual Audit Report, 
15 were fully implemented, two (2) were partially implemented and 23 remained 
unimplemented.   
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Note 2022 2021
ASSETS

Current Assets
Cash and Cash Equivalents 5 ₱ 753,957,156.94         ₱ 645,998,494.70         
Receivables 6 146,003,453.61 124,359,635.58         
Inventories 7 1,002,473.44 774,217.44                
Prepayments and Deferred Charges 8 18,093,602.90 19,996,386.64           

Total Current Assets 919,056,686.89         791,128,734.36

Non-Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment 9 1,277,455,614.73 1,025,946,228.02      

Total Non-Current Assets 1,277,455,614.73      1,025,946,228.02

Total Assets 2,196,512,301.62      1,817,074,962.38

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities

Financial Liabilities 10 44,761,726.51 40,734,170.12           
Inter-Agency Payables 11 212,638,562.01 208,099,892.51         
Intra-Agency Payables 12 77,279,755.04 77,279,755.04           
Trust Liabilities 13 64,596,689.07 49,233,222.14           
Deferred Credits/Unearned Income 14 29,887,800.67 31,265,195.07           
Other Payables 15 1,990,918.71 2,454,526.29             

Total Current Liabilities 431,155,452.01         409,066,761.17
Total Liabilities 431,155,452.01         409,066,761.17

NET ASSETS/EQUITY
Government Equity 29 1,765,356,849.61 1,408,008,201.21      

₱ 2,196,512,301.62      ₱ 1,817,074,962.38
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET 
ASSETS/EQUITY

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA

(With comparative figures for 2021)

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements

As of December 31, 2022
Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Isabela City, Province of Basilan
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Note 2022 2021
Revenue

Tax Revenue 16 ₱ 25,115,535.38 ₱ 20,837,228.35
Share from Internal Revenue Allotment 17 1,014,592,428.00 721,451,363.00
Other Share from National Taxes 18 183,080.00 240,560.00
Service and Business Income 19 15,053,696.91 11,723,296.31
Shares, Grants and Donations 20 111,492.58 182,895.96

Total Revenue 1,055,056,232.87 754,435,343.62

Less:Current Operating Expenses
Personnel Services 21 323,921,506.30 300,616,318.59
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 22-26 312,716,550.74 214,164,563.18

Current Operating Expenses 636,638,057.04 514,780,881.77
Surplus (Deficit) from Current Operation 418,418,175.83 239,654,461.85
Transfers, Assistance and Subsidy

27 720,000.00          665,000.00
Other Non-Operating Income/Losses

Miscellaneous Income 28 33,659.05 4,400.00
Surplus (Deficit) for the Period ₱ 417,731,834.88 ₱ 238,993,861.85

Consolidated Statement of Financial Performance

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA
Isabela City, Province of Basilan

(With comparative figures for 2021)

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Subsidy 
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Balance at January 1, 2020 ₱ 1,408,008,201.21      ₱ 1,234,726,716.92       
Add (Deduct)

Change in Accounting Policy
Prior Period Errors (60,383,186.48)         (65,748,742.43)          

Restated Balance 1,347,625,014.73      1,168,977,974.49       

36,364.88                   
Surplus (Deficit) for the Period 417,731,834.88         238,993,861.84          

417,731,834.88         239,030,226.72          
Balance at December 31, 2020 ₱ 1,765,356,849.61      ₱ 1,408,008,201.21       

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Isabela City, Province of Basilan
CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA

See accompanying Notes to Financial Statements

Accumulated Surplus (Deficits)

Total Recognized Revenue and Expenses 
during the Period

Add (Deduct) Changes in Net Assets/ 
Equity during the Year
Adjustment of net revenue recognized directly 
in net assets/ equity

2022 2021

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity

(With comparative figures for 2021)
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash Inflows

Collection from Taxpayer ₱ 25,149,194.43       ₱ 20,841,628.35        
Share from Internal Revenue Allotment 1,014,592,428.00  721,451,363.00      
Receipts from Business/Service Income 15,053,696.91       11,723,296.31        
Dividend Income 294,572.58            423,455.96             
Other Receipts 65,340,033.24       112,255,373.52      

Total Cash Inflows 1,120,429,925.16  866,695,117.14      
Cash Outflows

Payments to Suppliers and Creditors 426,321,941.05     298,569,089.59      
Payment to Employees 295,015,299.50     302,347,714.34      
Interest Expenses
Other Expenses 17,669,171.22       33,961,171.64        

Total Cash Outflows 739,006,411.77     634,877,975.57      
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 381,423,513.39     231,817,141.57      
Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Cash Inflows -                        -                          
Total Cash Inflows -                        -                          
Cash Outflows

Purchase/Costruction of Property,Plant and Equipment 277,614,580.21     149,512,983.21      
Total Cash Outflows 277,614,580.21     149,512,983.21      

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities (277,614,580.21)   (149,512,983.21)     
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Cash Inflows -                        -                          
Cash Outflows -                        -                          

Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities -                        -                          
Total Cash Provided by Operating, Investing,

and Financing Activities 103,808,933.18     82,304,158.36        
Add: Cash at the Beginning of the Year 645,998,494.70     562,618,072.44      

Adjustment for errors to the beg bal of cash 4,149,729.06         1,076,263.90          
Cash Balance at the End of the Year ₱ 753,957,156.94     ₱ 645,998,494.70      

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA

(With comparative figures for 2021)

Isabela City, Province of Basilan

20212022

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
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Difference Difference 

Original Final
Original and Final 

Budget Final Budget and Actual
Revenue

A.  Local Sources 
1.  Tax Revenue

a.  Tax Revenue - Property 6,400,000.00         6,400,000.00         -                      5,274,302.86           1,125,697.14                    
b.  Tax Revenue - Goods and Services 20,800,000.00       20,800,000.00       -                      14,001,868.59         6,798,131.41                    
c.  Other Local Taxes 2,800,000.00         2,800,000.00         -                      1,309,325.78           1,490,674.22                    

Total Tax Revenue 30,000,000.00       30,000,000.00       -                      20,585,497.23         9,414,502.77                    
2.  Non-Tax Revenue

a.  Service Income 3,577,390.00         3,577,390.00         -                      7,897,776.08           (4,320,386.08)                   
b.  Business Income 10,000,000.00       10,000,000.00       -                      7,155,920.83           2,844,079.17                    
c.  Other Income and Receipts 18,272,610.00       18,272,610.00       -                      2,117,153.24           16,155,456.76                  

Total Non-Tax Revenue 31,850,000.00       31,850,000.00       -                      17,170,850.15         14,679,149.85                  
B.  External Sources

1.  Share from the National Internal Revenue Taxes (IRA) 1,014,592,430.00   1,014,592,430.00   -                      1,014,592,430.00     -                                  
2.  Share from GOCCs 150,000.00           150,000.00           -                      294,572.58              (144,572.58)                      
3.  Other Shares from National Tax Collections -                      -                      -                      -                         

a.  Share from Ecozone -                      -                                  
b.  Share from EVAT -                      -                                  
c.  Share from National Wealth -                      -                                  
d. Share from Tobacco Excise Tax -                      -                      -                                  

4.  Other Receipts -                      -                      -                      -                         -                                  
a.  Grants and Donations -                      -                                  
b.  Other Subsidy Income -                      -                                  

5.  Inter-local Transfer -                      -                                  
6.  Capital /Investment Receipts -                      -                      -                      -                         -                                  

a.  Sale of Capital Assets -                      -                                  
b.  Sale of Investments -                      -                                  
c.  Proceeds from Collections of Loan Receivables -                      -                                  

C. Receipts from Borrowings -                      -                                  
Total Revenue and Receipts 1,076,592,430.00   1,076,592,430.00   -                      1,052,643,349.96     23,949,080.04                  
Expenditures 
Current Appropriations

General Public Services 
Personal Services 258,084,280.98     253,580,165.73     (4,504,115.25)        227,244,181.56        26,335,984.17                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 227,683,803.37     230,878,803.37     3,195,000.00         222,225,482.56        8,653,320.81                    
Capital Outlay 49,260,420.00       49,260,420.00       -                      30,069,043.68         19,191,376.32                  

Education
Personal Services -                      -                                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay -                      -                                  

Health, Nutrition and Population Control
Personal Services 51,693,157.92       52,750,537.18       1,057,379.26         42,919,813.69         9,830,723.49                    
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 14,270,220.00       11,685,220.00       (2,585,000.00)        10,871,023.66         814,196.34                       
Capital Outlay 285,000.00           285,000.00           -                      242,495.00              42,505.00                        

Labor and Employment
Personal Services -                      -                                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay -                      -                                  

Housing and Community Development
Personal Services -                      -                                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay -                      -                                  

Social Services and Social Welfare
Personal Services 12,809,835.62       13,144,077.86       334,242.24           8,844,161.43           4,299,916.43                    
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 17,209,848.00       16,974,848.00       (235,000.00)          16,566,802.04         408,045.96                       
Capital Outlay 100,000.00           100,000.00           -                      99,220.00               780.00                             

Economic Services
Personal Services 49,687,618.51       51,374,586.28       1,686,967.77         44,804,670.48         6,569,915.80                    
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 41,498,668.00       39,131,668.00       (2,367,000.00)        38,046,604.68         1,085,063.32                    
Capital Outlay 1,620,000.00         1,620,000.00         -                      1,086,690.00           533,310.00                       

Other Purposes:
Debt Service

Financial Expense -                      -                                  
Amortization -                      -                                  

LDRRMF
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 30,904,444.23       30,904,444.23       -                      15,914,763.00         14,989,681.23                  
Capital Outlay 21,325,177.27       21,325,177.27       -                      14,030,026.00         7,295,151.27                    

20% Development Fund
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay 202,918,486.00     218,314,979.91     15,396,493.91       47,014,033.72         171,300,946.19                 

Share from National Wealth
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay -                      -                                  

Allocation for Senior Citizens and PWD
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 7,765,924.30         7,765,924.30         -                      4,652,206.10           3,113,718.20                    
Capital Outlay 3,000,000.00         3,000,000.00         -                      3,000,000.00           -                                  

Others -                                  
Personal Services -                      -                                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 68,425,545.80       68,425,545.80       -                      50,188,669.44         18,236,876.36                  
Capital Outlay 18,050,000.00       20,050,000.00       2,000,000.00         9,030,704.00           11,019,296.00                  

Total Current Appropriations 1,076,592,430.00   1,090,571,397.93   13,978,967.93       786,850,591.04        303,720,806.89                 

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA
Isabela City, Province of Basilan

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Particulars
Budgeted Amounts

Actual Amounts
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Difference Difference 

Original Final
Original and Final 

Budget Final Budget and Actual

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA
Isabela City, Province of Basilan

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Particulars
Budgeted Amounts

Actual Amounts

Continuing Appropriations
General Public Services 

Capital Outlay 750,000.00           750,000.00           -                      750,000.00              -                                  
Education

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Health, Nutrition and Population Control

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Labor and Employment

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Housing and Community Development

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Social Services and Social Welfare -                                  

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Economic Services -                                  

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Other Purposes: -                                  

Capital Outlay 236,621,577.06     236,621,577.06     -                      109,186,331.48        127,435,245.58                 
Total Continuing Appropriations 237,371,577.06     237,371,577.06     -                      109,936,331.48        127,435,245.58                 

Total Appropriations 1,313,964,007.06   1,327,942,974.99   13,978,967.93       896,786,922.52        431,156,052.47                 
Surplus (Deficit) for the period (237,371,577.06)    (251,350,544.99)    (13,978,967.93)      155,856,427.44        (407,206,972.43)                
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(All amounts in Philippine Peso unless otherwise stated) 
 
1. General Agency Profile 

 
In 1937, the City of Zamboanga came to existence and made Basilan as part of the 
newly created city. By virtue of a bill filed by then Congressman Juan S. Alano, 
Basilan itself became a separate city after Republic Act (RA) No. 288 was passed 
by the 1st Philippine Congress, as a component city of Zamboanga. Basilan Island 
became a chartered city with three (3) districts namely, Isabela, Lamitan and 
Maluso. The first appointive mayor was Hon. Nicasio Valderosa who served until 
December 31, 1953 followed by Hon. Leroy S. Brown who served as the second 
and the last appointive mayor of Basilan City. 
 
On December 27, 1973, President Ferdinand E. Marcos issued PD No. 356 
creating the Basilan Province, and on December 2, 1974, P.D. 593 amended PD 
356, increasing the area of Basilan Province to three (3) square kilometers, 
thereby creating 10 municipalities. On December 11, 1975, PD 840 was issued 
decreasing the number of municipalities to seven (7) and on December 12, 1975, 
Atty. Ricardo G. Mon, a councilor of the defunct City of Basilan, was appointed 
as the first mayor of Municipal Government of Isabela. 
 
The City of Isabela was created by virtue of RA No. 9023 on March 5, 2001. It 
converted Municipality of Isabela to a City which was a ratified in a referendum 
on April 25, 2001. 
 
Under the mandate of RA No. 7160 also known as the Local Government Code of 
the Philippines, local autonomy was granted to LGUs like the City of Isabela. 
With the primary objective of the law which is to enable the local government to 
attain full development as self-reliant communities and effective partners in the 
attainment of the national goals, the City of Isabela, as an extension of the 
national government, is in the forefront in the delivery of basic services to its 
constituents comprising 45 barangays. 
 
The following persons served as Mayors under this charter: 

 
APPOINTIVE MAYOR OF ISABELA MUNICIPALITY 

 
Hon. Ricardo G. Mon   1975-1980 

 
ELECTIVE MAYORS OF ISABELA MUNICIPALITY 

 
Hon. Alvin G. Dans         1980-1986 
Hon. Herminio Montebon      1986-1988* 
Hon. Benjamin R. Valencia  1988-1991 
Hon. Leonardo A. Pioquinto  1991-1998** 
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Hon. Luis R. Biel II   1998-April 24, 2001 
 

ELECTIVE MAYORS OF ISABELA CITY 
 

Hon. Luis R. Biel II   April 25, 2001-2006 
Hon. Rodolfo Y. Tan   2006-2007*** 
Hon. Cherrylyn S. Akbar  2007-2016 
Hon. Al-Qaid J. Akbar  2016-June 2019 
Hon. Sitti Djalia T. Hataman  July 2019-Present 
 

* Appointed as OIC after the 1986 People Power EDSA Revolution 
** On October 1991 by virtue of the Supreme Court Decision, Leonardo Pioquinto was proclaimed winner in the 

1998 election. He won in the 1992 and 1995 elections 
*** Assumed as a Mayor on March 3, 2006 after the assassination of Mayor Luis R. Biel II 
 
On July 1, 2019, Hon. City Mayor Sitti Djalia “Dadah” Turabin Hataman assumes 
Office. The current administration sets the nine-point agenda as a guideline in 
pursuing governance towards sustainable peace, progress and development of the 
City. The nine-point agenda are as follows: 

 
1. Transparent, Participatory, Effective and Efficient Governance.  

Ensures that all government transactions and public records are made 
available to the public, and that the government leaders engage the 
participation of stakeholders in determining policies and programs. 
Moreover, the administration shall employ all means necessary to improve 
processes, human and non-human resources in order to provide quality 
service to the people. 
 

2. Safe, Secure and Resilient Community. 
Create an environment that implements the rule of law to deter lawless 
elements from disrupting public order and safety, and a community that is 
able to respond to natural and man-made calamities. 

 
3. Clean and Environment Friendly. 

Achieve a clean, green and environmentally sustainable city. 
 

4. Health, Education and Well-Being. 
Ensure that all Isabelaños will have access to quality health and education 
services, as well as programs and projects that promotes holistic well-
being. 
 

5. Economically Progressive. 
Increase the economic potential of the city by promoting business friendly 
environment to encourage creation of jobs through small, medium, and 
large enterprises across all industries. Financial literacy will also be 
advanced to maximize economic success.  
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6. Culturally Diverse and Proud. 
Develop love and respect for culture and heritage as an integral part in 
establishing the identity of Isabela City and its people. 
 

7. Sustainable Tourism. 
Maintain and support a sustainable tourism development. 
 

8. Care for the Vulnerable Members of the Society. 
Support and Create safe spaces for the vulnerable members of the society 
including but not limited to children, youth, women, persons with 
disabilities, elderly and the members of the LGBTQ. 
 

9. Synergy. 
At the heart of this nine-point agenda is the policy of allowing all sectors 
of the community to work together in realizing the promise of this agenda 
without fear of being discriminated because of their present or past 
political affiliation, religion, ethno-linguistic group, age, or gender 
identification. 

 
City Mayor Hataman is assisted by elected Honorable City Vice Mayor Jhul Kifli 
L. Salliman, 10 elected City Councilors and three (3) Appointed (Ex-Officio) City 
Councilors as follows: 
 

NAME DESIGNATION 
Elected City Councilors 

Hon, Ar-Jhemar K. Ajibon City Councilor 
Hon. Yusop I. Abubakar  City Councilor 
Hon. Khaleedsher M. Asarul City Councilor 
Hon. Allan Ritchie Luis B. Biel City Councilor 
Hon. Alha-Zim S. Akbar City Councilor 
Hon. Jeromy L. Casas City Councilor 
Hon. Candu I. Muarip City Councilor 
Hon. Bimbo E. Epping City Councilor 
Hon. James Abner S. Rodriguez City Councilor 
Hon. Karel Annjaiza R. Sakkalahul City Councilor 

Appointed (Ex-Officio) City Councilors 
Hon. Haizer A. Salihin City Councilor (SK Federation Chairman) 
Hon. Tammy I. Ismael City Councilor (ABC President) 
Hon. Mary May B. Julhari City Councilor (Sectoral Representative) 
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2. Basis of Financial Statement Presentation 
 

2.1 Accounting System 
 
The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the 
Philippine Public Sector Accounting Standards (PPSAS) issued by the 
Commission on Audit per COA Resolution No. 2014-003 dated January 
24, 2014 which were harmonized with the IPSAS to enhance 
accountability and transparency of the financial reports and ensure 
comparability of financial information.  
 
The effects of changes in accounting policy have been recognized 
retrospectively. 
 
All amounts are presented in Peso, which is the functional and reporting 
currency of the LGU. 
 

2.1 Fund Composition 
 
The three funds maintained by the LGU are as follows: 
 
1. General Fund (GF) – consists of monies and resources which are 

available for the payment of expenditures, obligations or purposes not 
specifically declared by law as accruing and chargeable to, or payable 
from, any other fund. 

 
2. Special Education Fund (SEF) – consists of the shares of the 

municipality in the proceeds of the additional one percent (1%) tax on 
real property.   

 
3. Trust Fund (TF) – consists of private and public monies which have 

officially come into the possession of the LGU as trustee, agent, or 
administrator, or which have been received as guaranty for the 
fulfillment of some obligation.  This can only be used for the specific 
purpose for which it was created or for which it came into to the 
possession of the LGU.  (Source:  Sec. 309B of the Local Government 
Code of 1991 (RA 7160)). 

 
3. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 
 

3.1 Basis of Accounting  
 
The City uses accrual basis of accounting. All expenses are recognized 
when incurred and are reported in the FS in the period to which they 
relate, except for expenses made through reimbursement, which are 
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recorded when presented for payment as well as those expenses charged to 
the cash advance of Special Disbursing Officer. 
 
Expenses are recorded upon submission of the liquidation report/report of 
disbursement. Obligations incurred in prior years which are charged 
against prior year’s appropriation are taken up in the books as Prior Year 
Adjustments. 
 

3.2 Revenue Recognition 
 
Income is on accrual basis except for transactions where accrual basis is 
impractical. Real Property Taxes, Special Education Tax and share from 
National Tax Allocation were recorded in the books on accrual method 
and other income is recorded on cash basis. 
 
Revenue from non-exchange transactions 
 
Taxes, fees and fines 
 
The LGU recognizes revenues from taxes and fines when the event occurs 
and the asset recognition criteria are met. To the extent that there is a 
related condition attached that would give rise to a liability to repay the 
amount, liability is recognized instead of revenue. Other non-exchange 
revenues are recognized when it is improbable that the future economic 
benefit or service potential associated with the asset will flow to the entity 
and the fair value of the assets can be measured reliably. 
 
Transfers from other government entities 
 
Revenues from non-exchange transactions with other government entities 
are measured at fair value and recognized on obtaining control of the asset 
(cash, goods, services and property) if the transfer is free from conditions 
and it is probable that the economic benefits or service potential related to 
the asset will flow to the LGU and can be measured reliably.  
 
Revenue from exchange transactions 
 
Rendering of services 
 
The LGU recognizes revenue from rendering of services by reference to 
the stage of completion when the outcome of the transaction can be 
estimated reliably. The stage of completion is measured by reference to 
labor hours incurred to date as a percentage of total estimated labor hours.  
 
Where the contract outcomes cannot be measured reliably, revenue is 
recognized only to the extent that the expenses incurred are recoverable. 
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Sale of Goods 
 
Revenue from the sales of goods is recognized when the significant risks 
and rewards of ownership have been transferred to the buyer, usually on 
delivery of the goods and when the amount revenue can be measured 
reliably and it is probable that the economic benefits or service potential 
associated with the transaction will flow to the LGU. 
 
Interest Income 
 
Interest income is accrued on a time proportion basis that takes into 
account the effective yield on the assets. The effective yield discounts 
estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial 
asset to that asset’s net carrying amount. The method applies this yield to 
the principal outstanding to determine interest income each period. 

 
Rental Income 
 
Rental income arising from operating leases on investment properties is 
accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and included in 
revenue. 
 

3.3 Recognition of Obligations Incurred 
 

The modified obligation system is used to record allotment received and 
obligations incurred. Separate registries are maintained for all funds to 
control allotment and obligation for each class of allotment. 
 

3.4 Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) 
 
PPE is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation however no 
impairment loss was recognized for CY 2022. 
 
Most of the balances presented under the PPE accounts of the City 
Government are unreliable because of the failure of the previous OIC-
Accountant to assign personnel to specifically maintain each PPE account 
in the General Fund. That issue was then carried unto the next 
administration. 
 
Subsidiary Ledgers for PPE accounts were only updated occasionally 
since personnel tasked to do the postings to the subsidiary ledgers (SL) do 
not stay too long in the office because he/she is either terminated or 
assigned to other office/s, hence, the balances of the SL do not really 
match with the amount presented in the FS. 
 



17 
 

This has been a perennial problem of the City Accounting Office. 
Personnel assigned is either under-qualified or is not an accounting 
graduate which makes it difficult to train due to lack of understanding in 
the basic accounting. 
 

3.5 Depreciation 
 

The straight-line method of depreciation is being used in depreciating the 
PPE with estimated useful lives ranging from five to 30 years based on a 
Depreciation Schedule with residual value 10% of the actual cost of the 
property instead of the required 5% due to time constraints. 
 
The useful lives and residual values of assets are assessed using the 
following indicators to inform potential future use and value from 
disposal: 
 

a) The condition of the asset base on the assessment of experts 
employed by the LGU; 

b) The nature of the asset, its susceptibility and adaptability to 
changes in technology and processes; 

c) The nature of the processes in which the asset is deployed; and 
d) Changes in the market in relation to the asset 

 
Depreciation starts on the second month after purchase. The revised table 
of estimated useful lives setup under the revised MNGAS is used. 
 
No depreciation expense was recognized for CY 2022. 
 

3.6 Public Infrastructure/Reforestation Projects 
 
Public Infrastructures/Reforestation Projects which are not used in the 
operations are not subjected to depreciation. Likewise, no depreciation is 
charged to all Infrastructure Projects under construction. 
 
3.6.1 Construction in Process 

 
For assets under construction all related expenses incurred during 
the construction of the project are capitalized and those incurred 
after the construction are charged against the operating cost. 

 
3.7 Payables 

 
Payable accounts are recognized and recorded in the books of accounts at 
the end of accounting period, based on the unliquidated obligations 
presented in the Status of Appropriation, Allotment, Obligation and 
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Balances as of year-ended. This is in lieu of certified copies of Purchase 
Orders for the delivered goods. 
 

3.8 Checks Drawn 
 
All checks drawn whether released or unreleased are included and posted 
in the General Ledger. A Journal Entry Voucher is prepared at the end of 
the year to restore the amount of cash, equivalent to the total amount of 
unreleased check, and recognition of the appropriate Payable Account, 
based on the schedule of unreleased checks prepared by the 
cashier/treasurer. 
 

3.8 Financial Expenses 
 

Financial Expenses such as Interest expense are separately classified from 
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses in the Statement of Income 
and Expenses. 

 
3.9 Financial instruments 
 
 Financial assets 
 
 Initial recognition and measurement 
 

Financial assets are classified as financial assets at fair value through 
surplus or deficit, loans and receivables, held-to-maturity investment or 
available-for-sale financial assets, as appropriate. The LGU determines the 
classification of its financial assets at initial recognition.  
 
Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within 
a time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace 
(regular way trades) are recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the 
LGU commits to purchase or sell the asset. 
 
The LGU’s financial assets include: cash and trade and other receivables 
 
Subsequent measurement 
 
The subsequent measurement of financial assets depends on their 
classification. 

 
Derecognition 
 
The LGU recognizes a financial asset or, where applicable, a part of 
financial asset or a part of a group of similar assets when: 
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a) The right to receive cash flows from the asset have expired or 
is waved;  
 

b) The LGU has transferred its rights to receive each flows from 
the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash 
flows in full without material delay to a third party; and either; 
(a) the LGU has transferred substantially all the risks and 
rewards of the asset; or (b) the LGU has neither transferred nor 
retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but 
has transferred control of the asset. 

 
 Financial Liabilities 
 
 Initial recognition and measurement 
 

Financial liabilities within the scope of IPSAS 29 are classified as 
financial liabilities at fair value through surplus or deficit or loans and 
borrowings, as appropriate. The LGU determines the classification of its 
financial liabilities at initial recognition. 
 
All financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value. 
 
The LGU’s financial liabilities include trade and other payables. 
 
Subsequent measurement 
 
The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification. 

 
Derecognition 
 
A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability 
is discharged or cancelled or expires. 
 
When existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same 
lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability 
are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as 
a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new 
liability. 
 

3.10 Cash and cash equivalents 
 

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash on hand and cash in bank, 
deposits on call and highly liquid investments with an original maturity of 
three months or less, which are readily convertible to known amounts of 
cash and are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value. For the 
purpose of consolidated statement of cash flows, cash and cash 
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equivalents consist of cash and short-term deposits as defined above, net 
of outstanding overdrafts. 

 
3.11 Inventories 

 
Inventory is measured at cost upon initial recognition. To the extent that 
inventory was received through non-exchange transactions (for no cost or 
for a nominal cost), the cost of the inventory is its fair value at the date of 
acquisition. 
 
Costs incurred in bringing each product to its present location and 
condition are accounted for, as follows: 
 

a) Raw materials: purchase cost using the weighted average cost 
method; 
 

b) Finished goods and work in progress: cost of direct materials 
and labor and a proportion of manufacturing overheads based 
on the normal operating capacity, but excluding borrowing 
costs. 

 
After initial recognition, inventory is measured at the lower cost and net 
realizable value. However, to the extent that a class of inventory is 
distributed or deployed at no charge or for a nominal charge, that class of 
inventory is measured at the lower of cost and current replacement cost. 
 
Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of 
operations, less the estimated cost of completion and the estimated costs 
necessary to make the sale, exchange, or distribution. Inventories are 
recognized as an expense when deployed for utilization or consumption in 
the ordinary course of operations of the LGU. 

 
3.12 Changes in accounting policies and estimates 
 

The LGU recognizes the effects of changes in accounting policy 
retrospectively. The effects of changes in accounting policy are applied 
prospectively if retrospective application is impractical. 
 
The LGU recognizes the effects of changes in accounting estimates 
prospectively by including surplus or deficit. 

 
3.13 Related parties 
 

The LGU regards a related party as a person or an entity with the ability to 
exert control individually or jointly, or to exercise significant influence 
over the LGU, or vice versa. Members of key management are regarded as 
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related parties and comprise the Governor, Mayors, Vice-Governors and 
Vice-Mayors, Sanggunian Members, Committee Officials and Members, 
Accountants, Treasurers, Budget Officers, General Services and all Chiefs 
of Departments/Divisions. 
 

3.14 Budget information 
 

The annual budget is prepared on the modified cash basis, that is, all 
planned costs and income presented in a single statement to determine the 
needs of LGU. As a result of the adoption of the modified cash basis for 
budgeting purposes, there are basis, timing or entity differences that would 
require reconciliation between the actual comparable amounts and the 
amounts presented as a separate additional financial statement in the 
statement of comparison of budget and actual amounts. Explanatory 
comments are provided in the notes to the annual financial statements; 
first, the reason for overall growth or decline in the budget are stated, 
followed by details of overspending or underspending on line items. 

 
4. Correction of Fundamental Errors 
 

4.1 Fundamental errors of prior years are corrected by using the Prior Year’s 
Adjustment Account. Errors affecting current year’s operations are 
charged to the current year account. 
 

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents 
 

The comparative cash and cash equivalents for calendar years CY 2022 and 2021 
are shown below:  
 
    2022   2021 
GENERAL FUND         
Cash in Local Treasury ₱ 8,705,279.46 ₱ 8,705,279.46  
Petty Cash   433,368.32   433,368.32  
Cash in Bank - Local Currency, 
Current Account (LCCA)   571,296,748.24   415,473,282.91 
Cash in Bank - Local Currency, 
Savings Account (LCSA)   51,173,841.67   51,173,841.67  
Total   631,609,237.69  475,785,772.36 
SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND       
Cash in Local Treasury  87,659.40  87,659.40 
Cash in Bank- LCSA  8,747,765.52  6,386,546.01 
Total   8,835,424.92  6,474,205.41 
TRUST FUND      
Cash in Local Treasury  386,750.87  386,750.87  
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    2022   2021 
Cash in Bank - LCCA  113,125,743.46  163,351,766.06 
Total  113,512,494.33  163,738,516.93 
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents ₱ 753,957,156.94 ₱ 645,998,494.70 

 
5.1 General Fund 
 

For cash accounts under the General Fund namely: Cash in Local 
Treasury, Petty Cash, Cash in Bank-LCCA and Cash in Bank-LCSA 
amounting to ₱8,705,279.46, ₱433,368.32, ₱571,296,748.24, and 
₱51,173,841.67 respectively, only the Cash in Bank-LCCA were found to 
be existent while all other cash accounts were repose account, and this has 
remained in the books of General Fund for several years. 

 
5.2 Trust Fund 
 

Cash in Local Treasury totaling ₱386,750.87, which has been existing for 
several years, was considered as dormant account. Currently, Trust Fund 
did not involve any collections on hand since the source of fund is 
obtained from transfers from National Government Agencies (NGAs). 

 
Cash in Bank has the following separate accounts namely: 
 

    2022   2021 
Cash in Bank – LCCA (Regular Account) ₱ 20,556,793.27 ₱ 45,048,693.53 
Cash in Bank – LCCA (Professional Fees)  519,400.00  519,400.00 
Cash in Bank – LCCA (Hospital Charges)   1,633,930.31   697,850.23 
Cash in Bank – LCCA (Development 
Bank of the Philippines (DBP) –  Payapa 
at Masaganang Pamayanan (PAMANA))  29,992.50  399,850.00 
Cash in Bank – LCCA (DBP – Local 
Government Support Fund (LGSF))  69,514,851.40  62,617,093.48 
Cash in Bank – LCCA (DBP – Special 
Trust Fund)   18,149,350.34   18,149,350.34 
Cash in Bank – LCCA (DBP – National 
Housing Authority (NHA) – Carbon)  910,860.21  12,006,350.04 
Cash in Bank – LCCA (DBP – NHA – 
Diki)  906,644.83  12,006,244.46 
Cash in Bank – LCCA (DBP – NHA – 
Tampalan)  903,920.60  12,006,933.98 
Total Cash in Bank ₱ 113,125,743.46 ₱ 163,451,766.06 

 
It should be noted that there was no proper turnover of cash accounts 
between the previous (Jose V. Bayabos) and outgoing (Pura R. Nuñal) 
Accountable Officers for the second half of CY 2007 that is why some of 
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the cash balances remained non-moving for years, particularly, the savings 
and cash in local treasury accounts. 
 

6. Receivables 
  

The comparative receivable accounts for calendar years 2022 and 2021 are shown 
below:  

 
    2022   2021 
GENERAL FUND         
Accounts Receivable ₱ 850,000.37 ₱  850,000.37 
Real Property Tax Receivable   4,715,486.90   1,529,184.10 
Loans Receivable-Others   1,274,730.00   1,274,730.00 
Due from NGAs    56,006.00   56,006.00 
Due from LGUs   4,493,260.55   4,493,260.55 
Due from Other Funds   5,199,625.00   5,199,625.00 
Advances for Payroll   6,250,093.23   13,479,793.23 
Advances for Officers & 
Employees   68,378,579.37   50,446649.49 
Receivables - Disallowance & 
Charges   34,666.44   34,666.44 
Due from Officers & Employees   (493,973.15)   (263,469.00) 
Other Receivables   (552,562.34)   (14,249.04) 
Total ₱ 90,205,912.37 ₱  77,086,197.14 
SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND       
Special Education Tax Receivable   24,913,524.42   29,477,221.62 
Due from Other Funds   3,732,132.81   3,732,132.81 
Advances for Officers & 
Employees  694,820.96  38,809.75 
Due from Officers and Employees   38,809.75   694,820.96 
Total ₱ 29,379,287.94 ₱  33,942,985.14 
TRUST FUND       
Due from Other Funds ₱ 5,751,169.46 ₱  5,751,169.46 
Advances for Payroll   19,048,410.47   5,960,610.47 
Advances for Officers & 
Employees   1,618,673.37   1,618,673.37 
Total ₱ 26,418,253.30 ₱ 13,330,453.30 
Total Receivables ₱ 146,003,453.61 ₱ 124,359,635.58 

 
§ Special Education Tax Receivable amounting to ₱24,913,524.42 remained 

uncollected at year-end. 
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§ Accounts Receivable and Loans Receivable-Others amounting to 
₱850,000.37 and ₱1,274,730, respectively, are considered as doubtful 
accounts due to the uncertainty in collection. 
 

§ Advances for Payroll for General Fund and Trust Fund amounting to 
₱6,250,093.23 and ₱19,048,410.47, respectively, remained unliquidated 
for years and since the City Government does not have any record on prior 
years’ books, the City Accountant cannot trace those payroll jackets 
subject for liquidation. Furthermore, the data for this particular transaction 
were unavailable, hence, the CAO finds it difficult to verify owing to lack 
of proper turnover of records from several previous administrations. 

 
§ Advances to Officers and Employees for all funds totaling ₱70,692,073,70 

with breakdown as follows: (1) General Fund amounting to 
₱68,378,579.37; (2) Special Education Fund amounting to ₱694,820.96; 
and (3) Trust Fund amounting to ₱1,618,673.37, needs to be reconciled for 
proper adjustments or corrections in the books. 

 
o The accountable officers and employees were issued demand 

letters to settle their unliquidated cash advances. At the same time, 
employees/individuals with unliquidated cash advances are not 
permitted to make advances unless their previous cash advances 
were liquidated.  

 
§ Due from LGU is a dormant account that had remained in the books of the 

General Fund for several years and cannot be reconciled because records 
from the Provincial Capitol was razed by fire in 1993. This amount is a 
receivable from the Provincial Government. 

 
§ Due from Other Funds totaling ₱14,682,927.27 for all funds is also 

considered as doubtful because inter-fund transfers do not reconcile with 
the totals of both receivables and payables for each fund. 

 
§ The amount of ₱34,666.44 represents the remaining balance of 

Disallowances issued by the COA.  
 

§ Other Receivables account amounting to ₱(14,249.04) likewise needs to 
be reconciled. 
 

7. Inventories  
 
The comparative inventories for the CYs 2022 and 2021 are shown below:  
 

Fund Title   2022   2021 
GENERAL FUND ₱ 1,002,473.44 ₱ 774,217.44 
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Fund Title   2022   2021 
SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND   0.00               0.00   
TRUST FUND   0.00               0.00   
Total Inventories ₱ 1,002,473.44   ₱ 774,217.44  

 
§ The total inventory account is considered as dormant since it has remained 

in the books as inventory item for several years. The management plans to 
write-off this account.  
 

§ The breakdown of inventories in the General Fund is shown in the table 
below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8. Prepayments and Deferred Charges 
 

Fund Title   2022   2021 
GENERAL FUND ₱ 8,751,865.82 ₱ 6,482,303.14 
SPECIAL EDUCATION FUND   0.00      0.00    
TRUST FUND   9,341,737.08   13,514,083.50 
Total Inventories ₱ 18,093,602.90 ₱ 19,996,386.64 

 
§ Total amount represents Advances to Contractors between the City and 

construction companies for concreting road projects for both General and 
Trust Fund. 

 
9. Property, Plant and Equipment 
 

The comparative PPE for the CYs 2022 and 2021 are shown below:  
 

Fund Title   2022   2021 
GENERAL FUND ₱ 1,189,155,532.43 ₱ 985,156,429.46 
SPECIAL EDUCATION 
FUND   0.00   0.00 
TRUST FUND   88,300,082.30   40,789,798.56 
Total PPE ₱ 1,277,455,614.73 ₱ 1,025,946,228.02 

 
 Below is the detailed breakdown of PPE for CYs 2022 and 2021: 
  

Account Title   2022   2021 
Office Supplies Inventory ₱ 744,217.44 ₱ 744,217.44 
Medical, Dental and Laboratory 
Supplies Inventory   258,256.00     30,000.00  
Total Inventories ₱ 1,002,473.44   ₱ 774,217.44  
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    2022   2021 
LAND         

General Fund     
     Land ₱ 51,822,100.00 ₱ 49,422,100.00 
LAND IMPROVEMENTS     

General Fund     
Other Land Improvements ₱ 7,402,916.97 ₱ 4,272,654.32 
INFRASTRUCTURE ASSETS     

General Fund     
Road Networks ₱ 182,335,431.64 ₱ 139,233,541.22 
Flood Control Systems  10,200,015.98  10,200,015.98 
Sewer Systems  1,962,155.68  0.00 
Water Supply Systems  2,122,698.13  1,796,814.09 
Power Supply Systems  1,748,829.47  1,598,830.47 
Seaport System  2,774,772.54  2,312,955.56 
Parks, Plaza and Monuments  948,660.00  948,660.00 
Other Infrastructure Assets  66,350,201.87  47,066,705.22 
BUILDINGS  & OTHER 
STRUCTURES     

General Fund     
Building ₱ 26,590,985.88 ₱ 20,712,335.34 
Building – (5% LDRRMF)  958,358.00  958,358.00 
School Building  2,448,046.15  2,448,046.15 
Hospital and Health Centers  26,896,693.17  25,236,435.04 
Accumulated Depreciation - 
Hospital and Health  
Centers  (5,851,335.24)  (5,851,335.24) 
Markets  134,226,090.87  124,519,758.34 
Other Structures  20,136,808.16  14,014,895.14 

Trust Fund     
Building  19,218,072.49  0.00 
Other Structures  591,306.00  591,306.00 
MACHINERY AND 
EQUIPMENT     

General Fund     
Office Equipment ₱ 22,727,840.03 ₱ 22,058,295.03 
Information and Communication 
Technology Equipment  23,861,449.77  9,807,326.76 
Accumulated Depreciation - 
Information and  Communication 
Technology Equipment  (1,607,192.26)  (1,607,192.26) 
Agricultural, Fishery and 
Forestry  703,093.00  289,168.00 
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    2022   2021 
Communication Equipment  5,242,198.03  5,242,198.03 
Accumulated Depreciation - 
Communication Equipment  (352,917.00)  (352,917.00) 
Construction and Heavy 
Equipment  123,469,510.10  115,972,510.10 
Accumulated Depreciation - 
Construction and Heavy  
Equipment  (16,701,395.40)  (16,701,395.40) 
Disaster Response and Rescue 
Equipment  192,000.00  0.00 
Military, Police and Security 
Equipment  695,404.00  41,014.00 
Medical Equipment  3,020,549.50  2,914,049.50 
Printing Equipment  8,950.00  8,950.00 
Technical & Scientific 
Equipment  1,455,484.00  39,995.00 
Other Machinery and Equipment  8,269,981.00  3,105,541.00 

Trust Fund     
Office Equipment  469,025.00  469,025.00 
Information and Communication 
Technology Equipment  53,800.00  53,800.00 
Medical Equipment  1,030,587.50  1,030,587.50 
Other Machinery and Equipment  53,800.00  53,800.00 
TRANSPORTATION 
EQUIPMENT     

General Fund     
Motor Vehicles ₱ 63,749,362.08 ₱ 63,749,362.08 
Accumulated Depreciation  - 
Motor Vehicles  (12,022,000.56)  (12,022,000.56) 
Watercraft  9,380,000.00  9,380,000.00 
Accumulated Depreciation - 
Watercraft  (6,331,500.00)  (6,331,500.00) 
Other Transportation Equipment  4,280,000.00  0.00 
FURNITURE, FIXTURES 
AND BOOKS     

General Fund     
Furniture and Fixtures ₱ 7,986,923.22 ₱ 4,790,080.22 
Accumulated Depreciation  - 
Furniture and Fixtures  (642,979.45)  (642,979.45) 
Books  671,049.00  410,664.00 

Trust Fund     
Furniture and Fixtures  571,461.50  571,461.50 
CONSTRUCTION IN     
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    2022   2021 
PROGRESS (CIP) 

General Fund     
CIP  - Infrastructure Assets ₱ 210,060,496.11 ₱ 230,161,063.53 
CIP – Buildings & Other 
Structures  204,602,984.56  112,590,613.82 

Trust Fund     
CIP – Buildings & Other 
Structures  66,312,029.81  38,019,818.56 
OTHER PROPERTY, PLANT 
AND EQUIPMENT     

General Fund     
Other Property, Plant  & 
Equipment ₱ 3,362,813.43 ₱ 3,362,813.43 
TOTAL PPE ₱ 1,277,455,614.73 ₱ 1,025,946,228.02 

 
Reclassified Investment properties to PPE-Land includes the following: 
 

  Particulars    Amount  
A Public Land – Back of Grace School (La Piedad) ₱ 113,610.00  
B Wet Market (Kaumpurnah)   1,332,480.00  
C Front of Wet Market (Market site)   362,400.00  
D School Site (Sta. Barbara)   15,360.00  
E Public Land – Sunset   11,461,920.00 
F School Site (Sta. Barbara)   12,190.00  
G Beach (Sumagdang)   60,210.00  

H 
Jewelry Shop at the back of Solo Mart  (Isabela 
Proper)   91,920.00  

I Public Market – CR ( Market site)   258,000.00  
J Ethnic Culture Centre (Market site)   1,080,000.00  
K Public Market Paradahan (Market site)   134,400.00  

L 
Coastal Area – Back of Wet Market 
(Kaumpurnah)   1,456,560.00  

M Wet Market ( Kaumpurnah)   810,000.00  
N Public Market (Kaumpurnah)   1,012,320.00  
O Store at the Back of Central Square Bldg.   89,760.00  
P Strong Boulevard ( Port Area)   1,398,960.00  
Q West Terminal (Aguada)   5,146,000.00  
R East Terminal (Sunrise)   8,000,000.00  
S Proposed Eco – Park (Lanote)   1,296,010.00  
T West Terminal (Menzi)   290,000.00  
  Total ₱ 34,422,100.00 
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§ The Wet Market (Kaumpurnah), Public Market – Comfort Room (Market 
site), Ethnic Culture Centre (Market site), Public Market Paradahan 
(Market site), Coastal Area – Back of Wet Market (Kaumpurnah),  Public 
Market (Kaumpurnah), Store at the Back of Central Square Bldg., Strong 
Boulevard (Port Area), West Terminal (Aguada), East Terminal (Sunrise) 
are expected to generate local income for the City Government while other 
remaining properties are in the process of improvement. 
 

§ PPE for General Fund amounting to ₱1,189,101,132.43 includes other 
assets, furniture and fixtures and office equipment.  

 
§ The accuracy of the balances of PPE in the amount of ₱1,189,101,132.43 

for General Fund and ₱88,300,082.30 for Trust Fund is in the process of 
review and verification by the City Government. This is made possible 
through the creation of the Inventory and Disposal Committee team 
headed by the Local Chief Executive. Initial inventory of PPE was 
conducted in 2019 and is currently ongoing. 

 
§ Various postings were already made to correct and update the Subsidiary 

Ledgers of the PPE Account. Although the initial amounts posted in the 
Subsidiary Ledger do not tally with the total amount of PPE in the General 
Ledger, it is expected to be properly reconciled as soon as the Inventory 
and Disposal Committee team completes the inventory of the PPE. 

10. Financial Liabilities - Current 
 

10.1 Payables 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
10.1.1 Accounts payable  

 
A. General Fund 

 

    2022   2021 
Accounts Payable         

General Fund ₱ 28,269,915.45 ₱  24,242,359.06 
Special Education Fund   569,911.81   569,911.81 

Sub-total ₱ 28,839,827.26 ₱  24,812,270.87 
Due to Officers and 
Employees       

General Fund ₱ 18,668.73  ₱  18,668.73  
Trust Fund  67,229.37  67,229.37 

Sub-total ₱ 85,898.10 ₱  85,898.10 
Total Payables ₱ 28,925,725.36 ₱ 24,898,168.97 
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§ Current year balance of Accounts Payable under the General Fund 
relates to current outstanding obligations of the City Government 
payable the following year. Payables include terminal leave 
benefits to retired employees, payment to suppliers and etc. 

 
B. Special Education Fund 
 

§ Total accounts payable under Special Education Fund remains 
unpaid for several years and may also be considered as doubtful 
due to untraceable source or no claimants can no longer be found 
or located. Other factors affecting the reliability of this account 
may be due to incorrect recording. Total amount may be requested 
for write-off which is subject for proper verification. 

 
10.2 Bills/Bonds/Loan Payable 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

A. Bonds Payable 
 
§ Bonds Payable amounting to ₱70,470.80 is a dormant account 

which remained in the books of the Trust Fund for several years. 
 

B. Loans Payable 
 
§ Loans Payable-Foreign was obtained from a foreign fund through 

Economic Support Fund (ESF) during the term of former Mayor 
Benjamin Valencia. The Loan was used for the (old) market 
building and is payable for 25 years in equal monthly 
installments.  

 
§ Furthermore, the said project was constructed during the term of 

former President Fidel V. Ramos. To date, no payment has been 

    2022   2021 
Bonds Payable         

Trust Fund ₱ 70,470.80 ₱ 70,470.80 
Loans Payable-Foreign 
(Principal)       

General Fund   4,934,810.59    4,934,810.59  
Loans Payable-Foreign 
(interest)       

General Fund   10,830,719.76    10,830,719.76  
Total Bills/Bonds/Loans 
Payable  15,836,001.15  15,836,001.15 
Total Financial Liabilities ₱ 44,761,726.51 ₱  40,734,170.12 
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made by the City since nobody was tasked to collect it after the 
term of former President Ramos.   

 
§ Efforts have been made on how to remove this account from the 

books of the general fund but since the term of this loan has not 
yet expired, the City is forced to leave it in the books.  

 
11. Inter-Agency Payables 
 

The comparative inter-agency payables for the CYs 2022 and 2021 are shown 
below: 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
11.1 General Fund 

 
A. Due to BIR 

    2022   2021 
Due to BIR         

General Fund ₱ 14,535,135.60 ₱  9,419,736.34 
Special Education Fund   596,906.12   799,383.81 
Trust Fund   6,082,874.31   5,357,469.15 

Sub-total   21,214,916.03   15,576,589.30 
Due to GSIS       

General Fund   (2,129,417.65)   (415,917.94) 
Due to Pag-ibig       

General Fund   (145,569.30)   (184,842.94) 
Due to PhilHealth       

General Fund   (398,855.23)   (54,466.86) 
Due to NGAs       

General Fund   2,903,673.26   2,903,673.26 
Trust Fund   179,301,540.37   178,400,805.37 

Sub-total   182,205,213.63   181,304,478.63 
Due to GOCCs       

General Fund  7,628,032.80  0.00 
Special Education Fund   10,071.82   10,071.82 
Trust Fund   8,707.09   8,707.09 

Sub-total   7,646,811.71   18,778.91 
Due to LGUs       

General Fund   0.00   7,609,810.59 
Special Education Fund   3,660,029.07   3,660,029.07 
Trust Fund   585,433.75   585,433.75 

Sub-total   4,245,462.82   11,855,273.41 
Total Inter-Agency Payables ₱ 212,638,562.01 ₱ 208,099,892.51 
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Due to BIR comprises the following: (1) withholding taxes; (2) 5% 
Value Added Tax (VAT); and (3) 3% Expanded VAT 

 
B. Due to GSIS 

 
The City has an outstanding unpaid balance of ₱ (2,129,417.65) at the 
end of the year which is due for payment in the following year. The 
remaining balance of ₱386,445.89 however, was outstanding for 
several years although the City Government does not have any 
unremitted premium contributions due to GSIS over the last three 
years. This amount is subject for proper review and verification. 

 
C. Due to PAG-IBIG 

 
These are loan balances made by the City Government employees 
which remains payable at the end of the year and are still due the 
following year. 
 

D. Due to Philhealth 
 
These are contributions of employees that were obligated during the 
year subject for remittance the following year. 

 
E. Due to NGAs 

 
These are receipts coming from National Government Agencies 
intended for specific purpose. 

 
F. Due to LGUs  

 
This amount represents the 30%-share from real property tax 
collections due to 45 barangays under the jurisdiction of Isabela City. 
The corresponding subsidiary ledgers of this account, however, are yet 
to be accomplished due to lack of personnel responsible for handling 
the subsidiary record. 

 
11.2 Special Education Fund 

 
There were no movements in the Inter-agency payables, particularly in 
Due to GOCCs and Due to LGUs accounts under the SEF since CY2015. 
The amount due to GOCCs cannot be recalled by the bookkeeper since it 
was existing in the books of account of SEF for several accounting 
periods.  

 
11.3 Trust Fund 
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A. Due to BIR 

 
This is considered as a dormant account pertaining to previous 
transactions and for which its nature cannot be ascertained including 
the names of suppliers/claimant due to the absence of Subsidiary 
Ledgers or previous records. 

 
B. Due to NGAs 

 
Funds received for specific projects undertaken by the LGU for 
specific purpose. All disbursement of specific projects under Trust 
Fund are charged to this account. It has a balance of ₱178,400,805.37. 

 
These are fund transfers from various National Government Agencies 
with intended projects or purposes. 

 
The table below shows the comparative balances for CYs 2022 and 2021 for all 
funds: 
 

Fund Title   2022   2021 
GENERAL FUND ₱ 22,392,999.48 ₱ 19,277,992.45 
SPECIAL EDUCATION 
FUND   4,267,007.01   4,469,484.70 
TRUST FUND   185,978,555.52   184,352,415.36 
Total Inter-Agency Payables ₱ 212,638,562.01 ₱ 208,099,892.51 

 
12. Intra-Agency Payables 
 

The comparative inter-agency payables for the CYs 2022 and 2021 are shown 
below: 

 
    2022   2021  

Due to Other Funds     
General Fund ₱ 23,847,079.11 ₱  23,847,079.11 
Trust Fund   1,246,175.93   1,246,175.93 

               Subtotal  25,093,255.04  25,093,255.04 
Due to Special Accounts     
General Fund  52,186,500.00  52,186,500.00 

               Subtotal  52,186,500.00  52,186,500.00 
Total Intra-Agency Payables ₱ 77,279,755.04 ₱  77,279,755.04 

 
13. Trust Liabilities 
 



34 
 

The comparative Trust Liabilities account for the CYs 2022 and 2021 are shown 
below: 
 

    2022   2021 
Trust Liabilities-LDRRMF         

Trust Fund ₱ 30,420,615.52 ₱  30,420,615.52 
Guaranty Deposits Payable     

General Fund  25,401,375.73  14,741,269.36 
Trust Fund  8,774,697.82  4,071,337.26 

Total Trust Liabilities ₱ 64,596,689.07 ₱  49,233,222.14 
 

§ Trust Liabilities amounting to ₱30,420,615.52 refers to the accumulated 
balance of the 70% Local Disaster Risk Reduction Management Fund 
(LDRRMF) transferred from General Fund to Trust Fund intended for 
disaster mitigation.  
 

§ Guaranty Deposits Payable for General Fund and Trust Fund amounting to 
₱25,401,375.73 and 8,774,697.82 respectively, represents the construction 
and concreting of road project as per contract by the City. 
 

The LDRRMF represents the amount set aside by the LGU to support its disaster 
risk management activities pursuant to R.A.  No.  10121 otherwise known as the 
"Philippines Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Act of 2010."  The 
amount available and utilized during the year are as follows: 

 

Particulars 
 Amount 
 Available  Utilized  Balance 

Current Year Appropriation:       
Quick Response Fund (QRF) ₱ 15,668,886.45 ₱ 0.00 ₱   15,668,886.45 
Mitigation Fund (MF) MOOE  16,235,557.78  14,458,391.90    1,777,165.88 
Capital Outlay  20,325,177.27    7,111,710  13,213,467.27 
Total ₱ 52,229,621.50 ₱ 22,696,232.54 ₱ 30,659,519.60 
       
Continuing Appropriation: ₱ 31,053,589.55 ₱  15,777,741.51 ₱  20,312,844.58 

 
14. Deferred Credits/Unearned Income 
 

The comparative deferred credits for the CYs 2022 and 2021 are shown below: 
 

   
    2022   2021 

Deferred Real Property Tax         
General Fund ₱ 4,755,309.88 ₱  1,569,007.08 
Special Education Fund   0.00   29,477,221.62 
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    2022   2021 
                   Subtotal  4,755,309.88  31,046,228.70 

Deferred Special Education 
Tax     

Special Education Fund  24,913,524.42  0.00 
                   Subtotal  24,913,524.42  0.00 
Other Deferred Credits       
General Fund   199,286.37   199,286.37 
Trust Fund   19,680.00   19,680.00 

                   Subtotal  218,966.37  218,966.37 
Total Deferred Credits ₱ 29,887,800.67 ₱  31,265,195.07 

 
§ Other Deferred Credits in Trust Fund and General Fund Account 

amounting to ₱199,286.37 and ₱19,680.00 respectively is considered 
dormant since it has been in the books of both funds for several years. 

15. Other Payables 
 

The comparative other payables account for the CYs 2022 and 2021 are shown 
below: 

 
    2022   2021 

Other Payables         
General Fund ₱ 1,462,605.53 ₱ 1,796,427.11 
Special Education Fund   260,667.97   260,667.97 
Trust Fund   267,645.21   397,431.21 
Total Other Payables ₱ 1,990,918.71 ₱  2,454,526.29 

 
Other Payables for General Fund includes employees’ remittances for UCPB and 
DBP loan as well as for Job Orders payment for SSS. This account is later debited 
upon payment of such remittances. 

 
16. Tax Revenue 
 

    2022 
 

2021 
Tax Revenue - Individual and 
Corporation     

 

  
Community Tax ₱ 2,079,619.08 ₱ 2,750,076.36 
Tax Revenue – Property      
Real Property Tax-Basic   3,194,683.78  2,386,906.28 
Special Education Tax   4,563,697.20 

 
3,410,277.37 

Tax Revenue - Goods and 
Services    
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    2022 
 

2021 
Business Tax   14,001,868.59 

 
11,085,300.81 

Tax Revenue – Others      
Other Taxes   359,747.86  134,008.71 
Tax Revenue - Fines & Penalties      
Tax Revenue-Fines & 
Penalties-Other Taxes   

 
915,918.87 

  
1,070,658.82 

Total Tax Revenue ₱ 25,115,535.38 ₱ 20,837,228.35 
 

§ The agency recognizes revenues from taxes when the event occurs and the 
asset recognition criteria are met. 

 
17. Share from National Taxes 
 

    2022 
 

2021 
Share from Internal Revenue 
Allotment ₱ 1,014,592,428.00 ₱ 721,451,363.00 

 
For the year 2022, the city’s revenue share increases by ₱293,141,065.00 which     
is equivalent to 41%. 

  
 
18. Other Share from National Taxes 
 

    2022  2021 
Share from National Wealth ₱ 183,080.00  240,560.00 

 
Share from National Wealth refers to the share of the City Government from 
Philippine Coconut Authority (PCA) fees. 

 
19. Service and Business Income 
 

   2022  2021 
Service Income      
Permit Fees ₱ 4,834,108.16 ₱ 3,925,983.73 
Registration Fees 

 
1,566,225.65 

 
845,829.00 

Clearance and Certificate  
Fees 

 
 

1,497,442.27 
  

1,239,634.88 
Other Service Income 

 
0.00 

 
267,926.50 

Business Income 
 

 
 

 
Rent Income 

 
1,836,717.33 

 
953,550.00 

Transportation System Fees 
 

377,450.00 
 

391,853.85 
Parking Fees 

 
292,611.25 

 
298,175.00 

Receipt from Market  
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   2022  2021 
Operations 1,059,390.00 519,425.00 
Receipt from  
Slaughterhouses Operation 

 
 

876,575.70 
  

875,845.00 
Garbage Fees 

 
2,238,116.75 

 
1,952,359.60 

Hospital Fees 
 

83,849.00 
 

203,657.00 
Other Business Income 

 
391,210.80 

 
249,056.75 

Total Service and Business  
Income 

 
₱ 

 
15,053,696.91 

 
₱ 

 
11,723,296.31 

 
§ The agency recognizes revenues from Fees and Fines when the event 

occurs and the asset recognition criteria are met. 
 
20. Shares, Grants and Donations 
 

    2022  2021 
Shares, Grants and Donations      
Share from Philippine Charity 
Sweepstakes Office  ₱  

 
111,492.58 

 
₱ 

 
182,895.96 

 
21. Employee Costs 
 

    2022  2021 
Personnel Services      
Salaries and Wages - Regular ₱ 185,567,086.00  178,819,355.27 
Salaries and Wages – 
Casual/Contractual   

 
8,170,690.00 

  
3,643,385.00 

Other Compensation      
Personal Economic Relief  
Allowance (PERA)   17,052,181.55  16,996,999.82 
Representation Allowance   3,021,209.02  3,201,157.94 
Transportation Allowance   3,021,209.02  3,201,157.96 
Clothing/Uniform Allowance   4,296,000.00  4,290,000.00 
Subsistence Allowance   1,167,068.14  1,194,954.48 
Laundry Allowance   109,806.86  109,445.52 
Productivity Incentive 
Allowance  0.00  12,726,000.00 
Hazard Pay  4,578,220.53  4,690,652.05 
Overtime and Night Pay   757,097.62  114,410.44 
Other Bonuses and 
Allowances   

 
20,164,500.00 

  
22,135,756.00 

Year-End Bonus   30,891,256.10  14,929,548.00 
Cash Gift  3,574,000.00  3,535,000.00 
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    2022  2021 
Personnel Benefit 
Contribution      
Retirement and Life  
Insurance Premiums   

 
20,988,640.99 

  
21,293,240.80 

Pag-IBIG Contribution   821,700.00  847,900.00 
PhilHealth Contribution   3,325,525.99  2,489,359.87 
Employees Compensation  
Insurance Premiums   792,825.00  845,700.00 
Other Personnel Benefit      
Terminal Leave Benefits   15,622,489.48  5,552,295.44 
Total Employee Cost ₱ 323,921,506.30  300,616,318.59 

 
22. Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 
 

    2022  2021 
Traveling Expenses        
Travelling Expenses – Local ₱ 4,131,936.27 ₱ 621,287.63 
Training and Scholarship 
Expenses      
Training Expenses   3,711,083.84  622,050.00 
Supplies and Material 
Expenses      
Office Supplies Expenses   3,257,890.20  1,528,510.60 
Accountable Forms Expenses   219,500.00  594,160.00 
Food Supplies Expense   23,974,060.00  0.00 
Animal/Zoological Supplies 
Expenses  0.00  71,915.00 
Drugs and Medicines 
Expenses  1,956,219.00  1,395,527.69 
Fuel, Oil and Lubricant 
Expenses   20,312,033.66  12,091,304.43 
Other Supplies and Material 
Expenses   7,979,266.34  3,177,434.65 
Utility Expenses      
Water Expenses   1,336,483.81  1,034,791.74 
Electricity Expenses   5,593,436.54  5,023,999.71 
Communication Expenses      
Postage and Courier Services   40,937.00  14,833.00 
Telephone Expenses  420,977.97  353,349.80 
Internet Subscription Expenses   184,889.68  217,550.11 
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    2022  2021 
Cable, Satellite Telegraph and 
Radio Expenses   2,800.00  125,950.00 
Total ₱ 73,121,514.31  26,872,664.36 

 
23. General Services  

           
    2022  2021 

Other General Services ₱ 48,503,681.20 ₱ 26,644,222.75 
 
24. Repairs and Maintenance 
 

    2022  2021 
Repairs and Maintenance      
Repairs and Maintenance -
Infrastructure Assets ₱ 198,880.00 ₱ 1,656,000.00 
Repairs and Maintenance -
Buildings and Other Structure    81,424.00  50,000.00 
Repairs and Maintenance -
Machinery and Equipment   2,140,950.00  2,933,292.38 
Repairs and Maintenance - 
Transportation Equipment  2,566,796.00  391,446.00 
Repair and Maintenance -
Furniture and Fixtures  219,118.00  0.00 
Total ₱ 5,207,168.00 ₱ 5,030,738.38 

 
25. Taxes, Insurance Premiums and Other Fees 
 

    2022  2021 
Fidelity Bond Premiums ₱ 203,325.00 ₱ 179,347.50 
Insurance Expense   304,346.79  213,436.20 
Total ₱ 507,671.79 ₱ 392,783.70 

 
26. Other Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 
 

    2022  2020 
Other Maintenance and 
Operating Expenses       
Representation Expenses ₱  22,605,317.00 ₱ 21,956,840.00 
Transportation and Delivery 
Expenses   

 
0.00 

  
48,000.00 

Membership Dues and  
Contribution to Organizations  591,052.00  100,000.00 
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    2022  2020 
Subscription Expenses  11,250.00  0.00 
Donations   8,071,290.79  7,772,139.34 
Other Maintenance and  
Operating Expenses   154,097,605.65  125,347,174.65 
Total ₱ 185,376,515.44 ₱ 155,224,153.99 

 
27. Transfers, Assistance, Subsidy 
  

    2022  2021 
Financial Assistance/Subsidy      
Subsidy to NGAs ₱ 65,000.00 ₱ 0.00 
Subsidy to LGUs   655,000.00  665,000.00 

Subtotal ₱ 720,000.00 ₱ 665,000.00 
 
28. Other Non-Operating Income/Losses 
 

    2022  2021 
Miscellaneous Income ₱ 33,659.05 ₱ 4,400.00 

 
29. Retained Operating Surplus and Prior Period Adjustments, Government 

Equity 
 

    2020 
Government Equity, January 01, 2022  ₱ 1,408,008,201.21 
Add/Deduct:   

Change in Accounting Policy   
Prior Period Adjustment   (60,383,186.48) 
Adjustment of Net Revenue Recognized   

      Directly in Net Assets/Equity  0.00 
Restated Balance   1,347,625,014.73 
Surplus (Deficit) for the Period  417,731,834.88 
Total Equity, December 31, 2022 ₱ 1,765,356,849.61 

 
§ The ending balance of Government Equity for all funds are as follows: 

o General Fund - ₱1,746,425,751.12; 
o Special Education Fund - ₱8,136,372.28; and 
o Trust Fund - ₱10,794,726.21. 

 
§ Retained Operating Surplus. This represents the net of income and 

expenses of the agency. We believe that the income is overstated since 
there are still unpaid obligations at the end of the year. 
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§ Prior Period Adjustments.  The total amount of ₱60,383,186.48 for all 
funds includes General Fund and Special Education Fund for unsettled 
obligation of the previous year which remains payable and later settled 
during the current year. 

 
30. Reconciliation between actual amounts on a comparable basis as presented in 

the statement and in the Statement of Financial Performance for the year 
ended December 31, 2022. 
 

 Income Personal 
Services MOOE Financial 

Expenses Capital Outlay 

Comparison 
Statement of 
Budget and 
Actual 

₱1,120,429,925.16 ₱295,015,299.50 ₱426,321,941.55 ₱       0.00 ₱  277,614,580.21 

Basis 
Difference: 

     

Borrowings (68,843,559.70)     
Non-Cash 
Expenses 

    
 

Depreciation      
Losses      
Debt Service      
Capital 
Expenditures 

    
(277,614,580.21) 

Timing 
Differences 

     

Prepayment 
charge to 
Current 
Appropriation 

 (28,906,206.80) (112,885,390.81)   

Per Statement 
of Financial 
Performance 

₱1,051,586,365.46 ₱323,921,506.30 ₱313,436,550.74 ₱       0.00 ₱                    0.00 

 
 
Difference per Statement of Budget and Financial Performance for Income amounting to 
₱68,843,559.70 were Other Income that is not classified under Financial Performance 
such as Refunds, Receivables, Advances and other accounts. 
 
The same goes for other classifications for Personnel Services, Maintenance and Other 
Operating Expenses and Capital Outlay with a difference of ₱28,906,206.80; 
₱112,885,390.81 and ₱277,614,580.21 respectively which includes Inter-Agency 
Payables and Property, Plant and Equipment (for Capital Outlay) accounts which were 
not classified under Financial Performance.  



 

 

PART II 

 

OBSERVATIONS  

AND  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
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OBSERVATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Financial and Compliance Audit 
 
Unreliable Cash in Bank accounts 
 
1. The City Accountant was unable to prepare and/or submit the monthly BRS 

violating Section 74 of PD 1445 and Section 3.2 of COA Circular No. 96-011 
dated October 2, 1996, thereby casting doubt on the accuracy of the Cash in 
Bank Accounts as of December 31, 2022 amounting to ₱744,344,089.89.  

 
 Likewise, the Cash in Bank – Local Currency, Current account balances 

between City Accounting Office (CAO) and City Treasurers Office (CTO) 
records were unreconciled showing a net variance of ₱58,782,322.05. 

 
 Non-preparation of Bank Reconciliation Statements 
 

1.1 To establish the correct balance of the bank account of the agency with its 
depository bank, Section 74 of PD 1445 provides that “at the close of each 
month, depositories shall report to the agency head, in such form as he may 
direct the condition of the agency account standing on their books. The head 
of the agency shall see to it that reconciliation is made between the balance 
shown in the reports and the balance found in the books of the agency.”  

 
1.2 Likewise, COA Circular No. 96-011 dated October 2, 1996 sets the general 

policies/guidelines on the preparation and submission of the BRS. It 
provides that the depository/servicing banks shall furnish the accountant 
with the bank statements (BS) including debit/credit memos (DM/CM), 
paid checks, etc. within five (5) days after the end of each month which 
shall be the basis for the preparation of the monthly BRS. Then, the Local 
Accountant shall within ten (10) days from receipt of BS, reconcile the same 
with the General Ledgers (GL) and prepare BRS. 
 

1.3 As of December 31, 2022, BRS for all Cash in Bank Accounts of the City 
Government totaling ₱744,344,098.89 was not prepared as shown in the 
table below: 

 

Account Name General Fund 
Special 

Education Fund Trust Fund 
Cash in Bank -Local 
Currency, Current Account ₱  571,296,748.24 ₱                 0.00 ₱  113,125,743.46 
Cash in Bank -Local 
Currency, Savings Account 51,173,841.67                       8,747,765.52 0.00  
Total ₱ 622,470,589.91 ₱   8,747,765.52 ₱ 113,125,743.46 

 



 43 

1.4 The City Government maintains depository accounts in the following banks 
as furnished by the City Treasurer:  

 
Fund Bank Account No. Balance 

GENERAL FUND DPB 0905-03872V-080 ₱     587,731,983.73 
TRUST FUND    

Regular Account LBP 1222-1029-83 8,216,058.92 
PHIC – HCI LBP 1222-1098-13 1,871,014.20 
PHIC – PF LBP 1222-1029-31 575,400.00 
LGSF (City Gym, 
Construction of 
City Plaza, FA) DBP 0905-04093H-080 69,514,751.40 
PAMANA DBP 0905-041043-030 34,460.20 
NHA- Diki Badjao DBP 0905-04838X-030 916,652.83 
NHA- Carbon 
Badjao DBP 0905-04838Z-030 920,860.21 
NHA- Tampalan 
Badjao DBP 0905-048380-030 913,909.60 

    
SPECIAL EDUCATION 
FUND DBP 0-00292-905-2 9,430,447.96 
SPECIAL TRUST FUND    

30% LDRRMF-
QRF DBP 0-00291-905-6 5,436,237.79 

TOTAL   ₱    685,561,776.84 
 
 Legend: 

DBP - Development Bank of the Philippines 
LBP – Land Bank of the Philippines 
PHIC – Philippine Health Insurance Corporation 
HCI – Health Care Institution 
PF – Professional Fee 
LGSF - Local Government Support Fund 

 
1.5 However, the Treasury Records do not reconcile with the Accounting 

Records. 
 
1.6 Failure to submit monthly BRS for all its bank accounts has been a recurring 

problem of the City Government for years now, as if they have not exerted 
efforts in doing the reconciliation. The CAO has consistently disclosed that 
they find it difficult to prepare the BRS due to voluminous transactions and 
tracing to previous records’ transactions. They have repetitively assured the 
Audit Team that reconciliation shall be made; however, nothing has been 
accomplished and submitted. This has likewise led to the failure of CAO to 
reconcile with the City Treasurers Office. 
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1.7 Reconciliation from the accounting point of view is the process of bringing 
into agreement two separate but related sets of books.  Enumerated are some 
of the objectives of Bank reconciliation; to prove the integrity of all cash 
records, to determine the actual balance of agency-bank and to detect errors 
committed by either the bank or by the agency. 

 
1.8 Furthermore, BRS is an important report to serve as a proof of the existence 

of cash, a control measure in the efficient management of the cash account 
and to prevent risk of possible misappropriation of funds. 

 
1.9 Absence of BRS casts doubt on the existence, validity, accuracy and 

completeness of the reported cash in bank balance and affects the fairness 
presentation of the agency’s FS as at year-end. 

 
Unreconciled Cash in Bank – Local Currency, Current account between City 
Accounting Office and City Treasurers Office 

 
1.10 Section 111 of PD 1445 states that:  

 
   “X x x 
 

(2) The highest standards of honesty, objectivity and consistency 
shall be observed in the keeping of accounts to safeguard against 
inaccurate or misleading information.” 

 
1.11 Moreover, paragraph 27 of IPSAS 1 requires the fair presentation of 

financial statements (FS). 
 
1.12 Review and comparison of the CAO and the City Treasurers Office (CTO) 

records as of December 31, 2022 disclosed a net variance of ₱58,782,322.05 
as shown in the table below: 

 
 
 
 
 

Cash in Bank - Local Currency, Current Account (LCCA) 

Fund 
 Accounting 

Records   Treasury Records   Variance  
GF ₱    622,470,589.91 ₱    587,731,983.73 ₱      34,738,606.18 
SEF 8,747,765.52 9,430,447.96 (682,682.44) 
TF 113,125,743.46 88,399,345.15 24,726,398.31 

Total ₱    744,344,098.89 ₱    685,561,776.84 ₱     58,782,322.05 
 

1.13 The net negative variance of ₱58,782,322.05 could have been corrected and 
adjusted at the end of the year had the CAO and the CTO made a quarterly 
reconciliation of their records. 
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1.14 As disclosed by CAO, their non-preparation of BRS has led to the failure 
of CAO to reconcile the cash in bank balance with the records of the CTO. 
The CTO revealed that they have always been open for reconciliation of 
balances but accordingly, the CAO has consistently failed to cooperate with 
them. 

 
1.15 The non-reconciliation between the CAO and CTO makes the cash in bank 

balances unreliable thereby affecting the fairness of presentation of the 
agency’s FS as at year-end. 

 
1.16 We reiterated our previous years’ audit recommendation that the City 

Accountant: 
 

a. require all the depository banks to strictly comply with the 
submission of the BS including DM/CM, paid checks, etc. for all 
depository accounts maintained by the City Government within five 
days after the end of each month; 
 

b. reconcile the BS with the General Ledgers, within 10 days from the 
receipt of such BS, and prepare BRS; 

 
c. investigate reasons of discrepancies and prepare the necessary 

journal entry vouchers to record the reconciling items affecting the 
accounts; and 

 
d. make an effort to reconcile with the City Treasurer the Cash 

Accounts records, on a quarterly basis. 
 

1.17 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendations and has 
assured the audit team that they will do their best to take the matter on their 
cash in bank accounts seriously this CY 2023. They further commented that 
they will update the COA audit team as to their progress. 

 
Unliquidated Cash Advance at year-end 
 
2. Cash advances for all funds totaling ₱95,990,577.40 remained unliquidated at 

year-end contrary to COA Circular No. 97-002 dated February 10, 1997 and 
Section 89 of PD 1445 despite the purpose for which they were granted have 
already been served. Furthermore, the amounts presented in the FS do not 
reconcile with the amounts reflected in the schedule of unliquidated cash 
advance as of December 31, 2022. 

 
 The City Government has likewise failed to file a request for write-off of 

dormant receivable accounts existing in the books for more than 10 years, 
some of which belongs to the deceased and separated employees, contrary to 
COA Circular 2016-005 dated December 19, 2016. 
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Cash Advances remained unliquidated at year-end 
 

2.1 Section 5.8 of COA Circular 97-002 states that: 
 

“All cash advances and cash accounts shall be fully liquidated at the 
end of each year”. 

 
2.2 Section 89 of PD 1445 states that: 
 

“No cash advance shall be given unless for a legally authorized 
specific purpose. A cash advance shall be reported on and liquidated 
as soon as the purpose for which it was given has been served. No 
additional cash advance shall be allowed to any official or employee 
unless the previous cash advance given to him is first settled or 
proper accounting thereof is made.” 

 
2.3 Section 1.2 of COA Circular No. 2012-001 provides the period within 

which the Accountable Officers (AOs) should liquidate their cash advances. 
 
2.4 Moreover, COA Circular No. 2012-004 dated November 28, 2012 was 

issued as a final notice and demand to all concerned AOs to settle and 
liquidate all cash advances outstanding as of December 31, 2011, on or 
before January 31, 2013. Despite the aforementioned issuances, material 
amounts of cash advances and fund transfers remained unliquidated at year-
end. 

 
2.5 The unliquidated cash advance of the City Government as shown in the FS 

as of December 31, 2022 totaled ₱95,990,577.40 with breakdown as 
follows: 

 
    2022   2021 
GENERAL FUND       
Advances for Payroll ₱ 6,250,093.23 ₱ 13,479,793.23 
Advances to Officers & 
Employees  68,378,579.37  50,446,649.49 
Sub-Total  74,628,672.60   63,926,442.72 
SPECIAL EDUCATION 
FUND       
Advances to Officers & 
Employees  694,820.96  694,820.96 
Sub-Total  694,820.96  694,820.96 
TRUST FUND       
Advances for Payroll  19,048,410.47  5,960,610.47 
Advances for Officers & 
Employees  1,618,673.37  1,618,673.37 
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    2022   2021 
Sub-Total  20,667,083.84  7,579,283.84 
Grand Total ₱ 95,990,577.4   ₱ 72,200,547.52   

 
2.6 The cash advances account of the City Government is similarly situated 

with its cash accounts, as this has been one of the recurring problems of the 
City Government for years. As per observation, this was deeply rooted to 
the lack of records and failure of the City Government to request for write-
off dormant accounts especially those that are pertaining to the Special 
Education Fund (SEF) and Trust Fund (TF).  

 
2.7 There has been no problem, however, with regard to the liquidation of 

current year cash advances, as this has been strictly monitored. 
 
2.8 It should be noted that an AO, who is in the discharge of his office, receives 

money from the government, is bound to account it later on. If an AO who 
was given a cash advance was unable to liquidate the same, it only shows 
that it failed to safeguard the government funds to which it was entrusted.  

 
Unreconciled cash advance balances presented in the financial statements and 
schedule provided by agency 

 
2.9 Section 111 (2) of PD 1445 has emphasized that the highest standards of 

honesty, objectivity and consistency shall be observed in the keeping of 
accounts to safeguard against inaccurate and misleading information. 

 
2.10 Verification of records and schedule provided by City Accounting Office 

showed unreconciled balances as shown below: 
  

Particular Outstanding Cash Advances Difference 
Per Financial 

Statements 
Per Schedule of 
Cash Advance 

General Fund    
     Deceased Employees  ₱    7,354,996.72  
     Separated Employees   14,174,273.81   
     Active Employees    33,844,219.58  

Subtotal ₱   74,628,672.60 ₱  55,373,490.11 ₱  19,255,182.49 
Trust Fund 20,667,083.84 1,657,038.41 19,010,045.43 
Special Education Fund 694, 820.96 582,137.55 112,683.41 
             Total ₱   95,990,577.40   ₱  57,612,666.07 ₱  38,377,911.33 
 

2.11 Be it noted that unreconciled balances may often result in the overstatement 
or understatement of receivable and expense accounts. It may also affect the 
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consistency in the presentation of overall FS. In this regard, the accuracy 
and reliability of the said balances presented in the FS cannot be ascertained. 

 
Dormant Cash Advances 

 
2.12 The schedule provided by the City Accountant showed that some cash 

advances remained outstanding in the books for a period 5 to 30 years, 
majority of which belongs to the deceased and separated employees, and 
may be subjected and applied for write-off. Moreover, the unliquidated cash 
advance on the Trust Fund and Special Education Fund remained the same, 
as it was non-moving, for several years now. 

 
2.13 Dormant unliquidated cash advances as defined in Section 5.5 of COA 

Circular 2016-005 refers to advances granted to disbursing officers, agency 
officers and employees which remained non-moving for 10 years or more 
and where settlement/collectability could no longer be ascertained. These 
accounts can be subjected for write-off provided that the Agency has 
complied with COA Circular 2016-005 guidelines. 

 
2.14 Section 8.3 of the said circular lists the documents necessary to support such 

write-off, to wit: 
 

a. Schedule of dormant accounts by AO/ Debtor/ Government entity and 
by account, certified by the accountant and approved by the Head of the 
government entity. 

 
The preparation of aging of dormant receivables, unliquidated 

cash advances and fund transfers on a quarterly basis to support request 
for write-off must indicate in the remarks column the existence of 
applicable conditions, as follows: 

 
i. Absence of records or documents to validate/support the claim 

and/or unreconciled reciprocal accounts 
ii. Death of the AO /Employee/ Debtor 
iii. Unknown whereabouts of the AO /Employee/ Debtor, and that 

he/she could not be located despite diligent efforts to find 
him/her 

iv. Incapacity to pay or insolvency 
v. Exhaustion of all possible remedies by the Management to 

collect the receivables and to demand liquidation of cash 
advances and fund transfers  

vi. No pending case in court involving the subject dormant accounts 
 

b. Certified relevant documents validating the existence of the conditions, 
as applicable, such as: 
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b.1. Death certificate issued by the Philippine Statistics 
Authority (formerly National Statistics Office 

b.2. Proof of insolvency 
b.3. Certification from the Department of Trade and Industry that 

the Debtor has no registered address 
b.4. Certification from the Securities and Exchange Commission 

that the Corporation is no longer active 
b.5. Certificate of no residence in the barangay of the 

municipality or city of last known address 
b.6. Proof of exhaustion of all possible remedies to collect the 

receivables and demand to liquidate the cash advances and 
fund transfers, such as but not limited to copies of served or 
returned demand letters 

b.7. Certification by Legal Officer of the entity of no pending 
case relative to the account 

b.8. Certification by the responsible officials of the entity to the 
effect that there are no records/documents available to 
validate the claim 

b.9. Other justifications, like in the case  of request for write-off 
due to loss of documents, the circumstances of the loss 
should be stated in the letter-request. 

b.10. In case of fund transfer, the unliquidated amount after 
reconciliation shall be supported by certification by the 
Chief Accountants and approved by the Heads of the source 
and implementing entities that the fund was utilized for the 
purpose, and certification from the recipient that the project 
was partially or fully implemented, supported by pictures of 
the implemented projects. 

 
2.15 Such requests shall be subject for approval as follows: 
 

1. Audit Team Leader (ATL) and Supervising Auditor (SA) – for 
amounts not exceeding P100,000 per accountable 
officer/debtor/government entity and by account; 

2. Regional Director (RD) – for amounts exceeding P100,000 but not 
exceeding P1 Million per accountable officer/debtor/government 
entity and by account; or 

3. Assistant Commissioner (AC) - for amounts exceeding P1 Million 
per accountable officer/debtor/government entity and by account 

 
2.16 The Audit Team did not receive any request for write-off during CY 2022. 

There is still an overwhelming amount of ₱7,354,996.72 unliquidated cash 
advances pertaining to the deceased left in the books which the City 
Government may request from the Commission to write-off most especially 
if claims against their estate may not be possible anymore. 
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2.17 Inquiries with the CAO disclosed that they have difficulty complying with 
the other documentary requirements, hence, no requests were made during 
the 2022.  

 
2.18 The presence of these dormant accounts in the books comprised the biggest 

share to the cash advances accounts and which could have been expensed 
out. 

 
2.19 We reiterated the following recommendations:  

 
a. Apply requests for write-off of dormant account to the ATL and 

SA/ RD/ AC, whichever is applicable, on a quarterly basis. This 
shall help in reducing the balances of unliquidated cash advances 
presented in the books; 
 

b. Exert all possible efforts to reconcile the balances presented in the 
books and schedule of cash advances to produce a more accurate 
presentation of balances; and 

 
c. For Trust Fund unliquidated accounts, confirm with the respective 

source agencies whether the City Government still have outstanding 
unliquidated fund transfers. If found to be liquidated, adjust the 
books accordingly. 

 
2.20 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendations. Likewise, 

they committed to submit requests for write-off on CY 2023. 
 
Inventories were expense outright 
 
3. Supplies and materials amounting to ₱57,698,969.20 procured during the year 

were directly issued to end users and were treated as outright expense without 
coursing through the inventory account as prescribed under Section 114 of the 
MNGAS for LGUs, Volume I, casting doubt as to the accuracy and reliability 
of Inventory and Expense. 

 
Furthermore, despite the existence drugs and medicines inventories during the 
year, the account remained to be dormant and no related expense account was 
shown in the books and in the financial statements. The non-recording of this 
account has resulted in the understatement of both inventory and expense 
accounts making the accounts unreliable.  

 
3.1 Section 114 of the MNGAS, Volume I provide: 
 

“Sec. 114. Perpetual Inventory Method - Purchase of supplies and 
materials for stock, regardless of whether or not they are consumed 
within the accounting period, shall be recorded as inventory following 
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the perpetual inventory method. Under the perpetual inventory method, 
an inventory control account is maintained in the General Ledger on a 
current basis. Xxx.” 

 
3.2 The perpetual inventory method prescribes that purchases of supplies and 

materials shall be coursed through the inventory account and issuances 
thereof shall be recorded as they take place, except those purchased out of 
the petty cash fund which shall be for immediate use.  

 
3.3 Under this method of accounting (for supplies and materials), a detailed 

inventory records for each inventory item are maintained. The Chief 
Accountant shall maintain the perpetual inventory records such as the 
Supplies Ledger Cards (SLC) for each commodity/stock. The SLC shall be 
kept by the CAO for each type of supplies and other inventory items. The 
CAO shall be responsible for recording the acquisition, issuance and 
disposal of items in the SLC. The physical inventory of supplies shall be 
reconciled quarterly with the SLC and any discrepancies shall be 
immediately verified and adjusted. 

 
3.4 The CGSO shall likewise maintain stock cards for supplies in their custody 

to account for the receipt and disposition of the same. The balance per stock 
card should always reconcile with the ledger cards of the accounting unit. 

 
3.5 Our audit revealed that office supplies, accountable forms, 

animal/zoological supplies, food supplies, welfare goods for distribution, 
drugs and medicine supplies, fuel, oil, and lubricant supplies and other 
supplies and materials were directly charged to related supplies and 
materials expense account instead of capitalizing them as inventory first 
before being charged to expense account upon distribution or consumption. 
Direct charges to expense accounts are shown in the table below: 

 
 Supplies and Material Expenses   2022 

Office Supplies Expenses  ₱  3,257,890.20 
Accountable Forms Expenses   219,500.00 
Food Supplies Expenses  23,974,060.00 
Drugs and Medicine Expenses  1,956,219.00 
Fuel, Oil and Lubricants Expenses  20,312,033.66 
Other Supplies and Materials Expenses  7,979,266.34 
Total ₱ 57,698,969.20 

 
3.6 Hence, the following inventory accounts were not established: 

 
Account Title   Account 

Number 
Accountable Forms, Plates and Stickers 
Inventory  

  1-04-04-010 
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Account Title   Account 
Number 

Animal/Zoological Supplies Inventory   1-04-04-040 
Food Supplies Inventory   1-04-04-050 
Drugs and Medicine Inventory  1-04-04-060 
Fuel, Oil and Lubricant Inventory  1-04-04-080 
Welfare Goods Inventory  1-04-02-020 

 
3.7 As of December 31, 2022, the inventory account consisted only with Office 

Supplies Inventory and Medical, Dental and Laboratory Supplies Inventory 
in the amount of ₱774,217.44 as shown below: 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

3.8 As per disclosure in the Notes to Financial Statements (NFS), the inventory 
account totaling ₱774,217.44 is considered as dormant since it has remained 
in the books for several years. The same observation was likewise noted by 
the Audit Team. 

 
3.9 Even if the City Government regularly procured various supplies including 

office supplies, accountable forms, animal/zoological supplies, drugs and 
medicines, medical, dental and laboratory supplies and other supplies and 
materials during the year, there were no inventories indicated for these 
accounts in the balance sheet. The inventory account presented at year-end 
has always been the same. 

 
3.10 Treating such procurements as direct expense resulted in the misstatement 

of assets and expenses accounts, especially if not all of the supplies and 
materials purchased in CY 2022 were used or consumed as of year-end.  

 
3.11 We reiterated our prior years audit recommendation that the 

Management: 
 

a. Require the coordination between CAO and CGSO towards the 
implementation of the perpetual inventory method in the recording 
of supplies and materials, to ensure proper accounting and promote 
better control in the receipt and issuance of supplies and materials; 
 

b. Effect necessary adjustments in the inventory account most 
especially if the items no longer exist; 

Account Title   2022 
Office Supplies Inventory ₱ 744,217.44 
Medical, Dental and Laboratory 
Supplies Inventory   30,000.00  
Total Inventories ₱ 774,217.44  
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c. Instruct the CGSO and CAO to maintain updated Stock Cards and 
SLC and regularly reconcile records to detect discrepancies and 
effect immediate corrections. 

 
3.12 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendations. 

 
No Allowance for Impairment for Receivable Accounts 
 
4. The City Accountant failed to set up an Allowance for Impairment of 

receivables, in effect, the amount carried in the Statement of Financial Position 
do not reflect the net realizable value or recoverable amount of the receivable 
amounting to ₱25,135,560.11. 

 
4.1 Item 88 of the IPSAS No. 1 provides for the minimum requirement relative 

to information to be presented in the face of the Statement of Financial 
Position. Sub-section (g) thereof provides among others that “Recoverable 
from non-exchange transactions (taxes and transfers)” is a requisite. 

 
4.2 IPSAS 1 Item No. 71 further provides that “Whichever method of 

presentation is adopted, for each asset and liability like item that combines 
the amounts expected or settled (a) no more than twelve months after the 
reporting date, and (b) more than twelve months after the reporting date, 
an entity shall disclose the amount expected to be recovered or settled after 
more than twelve months”. 

 
4.3 Upon audit of Receivable Accounts, we have observed that the balance 

totaling ₱25,091,240.30 represents the receivable accounts unliquidated or 
unsettled by previous administrations drawn for different purposes.  

 
4.4 The table below shows the receivable accounts which remained non-

moving for years: 
 

    2022   2021 
GENERAL FUND         
Accounts Receivable ₱ 850,000.37  ₱  850,000.37  
Loans Receivable-Others   1,274,730.00    1,274,730.00  
Due from NGAs   56,006.00    56,006.00  
Due from LGU   4,493,260.55   4,493,260.55 
Due from Other Funds   5,199,625.00   5,199,625.00  
Advances for Payroll   6,014,120.23   6,014,120.23 
TRUST FUND       
Due from Other Funds  5,751,169.46  5,751,169.46 
Advances for Payroll   1,452,328.69   1,452,328.69 
Total Receivables ₱ 25,091,240.30 ₱ 25,091,240.30 
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4.5 The Notes to Financial Statements of the City Government made the 
following disclosures: 

a. Accounts Receivable and Loans Receivable-Others amounting to 
₱850,000.37 and ₱1,274,730, respectively were considered as 
doubtful accounts due to the uncertainty in collection; 

b. Advances for Payroll for GF amounting to ₱6,014,120.23 and 
₱1,452,328.69 for Trust Fund remained unliquidated for years and 
since the City Government doesn’t have any record on prior years’ 
books, the City Accountant cannot trace those payroll jackets 
subject for liquidation; 

c. Due from LGU is a dormant account that had remained in the books 
of the General Fund for several years and cannot reconciled because 
the records from the Provincial Capitol was razed by fire in 1993. 
This amount is a receivable from the Provincial Government; and 

d. Due from other funds totaling ₱ 14,682,927.27 for all funds was 
likewise  considered as doubtful. 

 
4.6 The propriety and regularity of the transactions cannot be ascertained due 

to the non-submission of the pertinent documents, Memorandum of 
Agreement or any credit instrument substantiating these receivables to the 
government, thus affecting enforceability thereof.   

 
4.7 Since no Allowance for Impairment for Receivable account was recognized, 

the receivable accounts were overstated. 
 
4.8 We reiterated our prior years audit recommendation to provide for 

Allowance for Impairment Accounts in the books in order to present 
fairly the net realizable value of the Receivable Accounts in the 
financial statements. 

 
4.9 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendation. 
 

Inappropriate Property Ledger Cards; No Depreciation Expense recognized for PPE 
 
5. The Subsidiary Ledger Cards maintained by the CAO were not in accordance 

with the prescribed format set by the Commission. Moreover, some of the 
balances shown in the PPE records remained the same and were not updated 
for several years. 

 
Likewise, the PPEs of the City Government were not depreciated thereby 
resulting to the overstatement of assets and understatement of expenses and 
equity accounts. 

 
5.1 Records showed that although Subsidiary Ledgers was maintained by the 

City Accountant for its PPE Accounts, such format was not in accordance 
with the required format of PPELCs as shown in Annex 9 on MNGAS for 
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LGUs. Their PPE ledger only shows the increase and decrease in balances 
of PPE, with a debit on one side and credit to the other. All receipts, transfers 
and disposals were lumped in one general ledger account.  

 
5.2 It should be noted that PPELCs must be maintained for each PPE, which, 

aside from its cost, must also show the PPE’s useful life, rate of 
depreciation, accumulated depreciation, and ending balance of the PPE. 

 
5.3 Our audit of PPE also revealed that some of the accounts were not 

depreciated at all for four to five years now. This practice violates Section 
43 of IPSAS 17 which states that “After recognition as an asset, an item of 
property, plant and equipment shall be carried at its cost, less any 
accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses”. 
Depreciation of an asset begins when it is available for use when it is in the 
location and condition necessary for it to be capable of operating in the 
manner intended by the management. 

 
5.4 The wrong valuation of the agency’s PPE has resulted in the overstatement 

of the LGU’s total assets, understatement of expenses as well as 
overstatement of the LGU’s equity account. 

 
5.5 We reiterated our prior year audit recommendations that the LCE: 
 

a. Direct the CAO to maintain and prepare PPELCs with the required 
format as shown in Annex 9 on the MNGAS for LGUs; and  

 
b. Direct the Property Supply Officer to ensure that the Property 

Custodian keeps and maintains updated PC for each PPE account 
to readily provide pertinent data, thus facilitate the preparation of 
the Schedule of Depreciation by the City Accountant which shall be 
the basis of recording in the books of accounts.  

 
5.6 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendations. 
 

Non-reconciliation of actual amounts presented in the Statement of Comparison of Budget 
and Actual Amounts and the Statement of Financial Performance with the Reconciliation 
Statement in Notes to Financial Statements 

6. The amounts presented on Revenue, Personal Services (PS) and Maintenance 
and Other Operating Expenses (MOOE) in the Statement of Comparison of 
Budget and Actual Amounts (SCBAA) and Statement of Financial 
Performance (SFPer) do not reconcile with the balances presented in the 
Reconciliation Statement in the NFS as of December 31, 2022, thereby 
resulting to inconsistencies and affecting the presentation and disclosure of the 
City Government of Isabela. 

 
6.1 Item 3.20, Annex G of COA Circular 2016-004 states that: 
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“The annual budget is prepared on the modified cash basis, that is, 
all planned costs and income are presented in a single statement to 
determine the needs of the Local Government Unit. As a result of 
the adoption of the modified cash basis for budgeting purposes, 
there are bases, timing or entity differences that would require 
reconciliation between the actual comparable amounts and the 
amounts presented as disclosures of the statement of comparison of 
budget and actual amounts. Explanatory comments are provided in 
the notes to the annual financial statements for reason of overall 
growth or decline in the budget and the details of overspending or 
underspending on line items.” 

 
6.2 Our verification with the submitted Reconciliation Statement in the NFS as 

to the actual amounts presented in the SCBAA and SFPer as of December 
31, 2022, showed the unreconciled balances in the next page: 

 
Particulars Per SCBAA Per SFPer Per Reconciliation Statement (NFS) Difference 

(SCBAA) (SFper) 
a b c d e = a-c f = b-d 

Total Revenue ₱1,014,887,002.58  ₱1,050,492,535.67  ₱1,120,429,925.16 ₱1,051,586,365.46 ₱(105,542,922.58) ₱(1,093,829.79) 
Personal 
Services 323,812,827.16  323,921,506.30  295,015,299.50  323,921,506.30 28,797,527.66  0.00    

MOOE 352,115,551.48  312,716,550.74  426,321,941.55  313,436,550.74 (101,206,390.07) (720,000) 
 

6.3 Upon inquiries, the City Accountant has not commented on the matter but 
assured that he will review the unreconciled balances. 

 
6.4 Basic accounting policy dictates that the balances presented in the FS must 

be consistent with what has been presented in the NFS, since both 
Statements relate with one another.  

 
6.5 Furthermore, financial data presented in the FS must be accurate, reliable, 

and truthful. Appropriate steps must be taken to avoid any misleading 
information. 

 
6.6 The non-reconciliation of actual amounts presented in the SCBAA and 

SFPer with the Reconciliation Statement in NFS has resulted to inaccurate 
presentation and disclosure of the City Government. 

 
6.7 We recommended that the LCE instruct the City Accountant to:  
 

a. properly investigate the reason behind non-reconciliation of 
balances presented in the SCBAA and SFPer with the NFS; and 
 

b. effect proper adjustments 
 



 57 

6.8 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendations. 
 

Non-disclosure of Reconciliation of Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities in the Notes 
to Financial Statements 
 
7. The Notes to Financial Statements (NFS) of City Government of Isabela did 

not provide adequate disclosures on the Reconciliation of Net Cash Flows from 
Operating Activities contrary to paragraph 127 of the IPSAS No. 1. 

 
7.1 Paragraph 127 of IPSAS No. 1 provides: 
 

“The notes shall: 
 

(a) Xxx 
(b) Disclose the information required by IPSASs that is not 

presented on the face of the statement of financial position, 
statement of financial performance, statement of changes in net 
assets/equity, or cash flow statement; and 

(c) Provide additional information that is not presented on the face 
of the statement of financial position, statement of financial 
performance, statement of changes in net assets/equity, or cash 
flow statement, but that is relevant to an understanding of any of 
them.”  

 
7.2 Our inspection with the submitted NFS showed that the City Accountant 

failed to provide disclosures on the Reconciliation of Net Cash Flows from 
Operating Activities. 

 
7.3 The table below shows how the Reconciliation of Net Cash Flows from 

Operating Activities should be presented in the NFS: 
 

    2022 2021 
Surplus/(Deficit) xxx xxx 
Non-cash transactions   
    Depreciation xxx xxx 
    Amortization of Intangible Assets xxx xxx 
    Impairment Loss xxx xxx 
    Increase in payables xxx xxx 
    (Gains) Losses on Sale of PPE xxx xxx 
    (Gains) Losses on Sale of Investments xxx xxx 
    Increase in current assets (xxx) (xxx) 
    Increase in investments due to revaluation (xxx) (xxx) 
    Increase in receivables (xxx) (xxx) 
Net Cash from Operating Activities xxx xxx 
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7.4 The audit team would like to emphasize the importance of proper disclosure 
since the NFS communicates the information necessary for a fair 
presentation of financial position and results of operations that is not readily 
apparent from, or not included in, the financial statements themselves.  

 
7.5 The failure of the City Government to disclose Reconciliation of Net Cash 

Flows from Operating Activities in the Notes to Financial Statements affects 
the overall presentation and disclosure. 

 
7.6 We reiterated our prior year audit recommendation that the LCE  

direct the City Accountant to faithfully observe the rules and 
regulations on the preparation of FS by revisiting the provisions of the 
IPSAS and other COA issuances particularly on the preparation and 
presentation of accounts. For LGUs, COA Circular 2016-004 dated 
September 30, 2016 and its annexes shall be used as a guidance for the 
preparation and disclosures of FS. 

 
7.6 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendation. 

 
Abnormal Balances 
 
8. Abnormal balances of accounts as of December 31, 2022 of City Government 

of Isabela were incurred, which is a deviation from basic accounting policy in 
maintaining normal balance, therefore affecting the correctness and reliability 
of accounts balances in the financial statements. 

 
8.1 Section 111 of PD 1445 states that: 
 

“X x x 
 
(2) The highest standards of honesty, objectivity and consistency 
shall be observed in the keeping of accounts to safeguard against 
inaccurate or misleading information. 
 

8.2 Basic accounting policy dictates that asset account’s normal balance shall 
be debit while liabilities shall have credit as normal balance. Normal 
balance means the expected balance for type of account. Account not in 
normal balance means that it is decreased more than it is increased. Several 
possible reasons might cause this error, such as, among others: 

 
a. A journal entry was incorrectly recorded in the wrong account. 
b. An entry reverses a transaction that was in a prior year and which 

has already been zeroed out of the account. 
c. An offsetting entry was recorded prior to the entry it was intended 

to offset. 
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8.3 Verification of financial statements disclosed accounts that have abnormal 
balance, as enumerated below: 

 
Account Titles 2022 2021 

Receivables Debit(dr) Credit(cr) Debit(dr) Credit(cr) 
Other Receivables  ₱552,562.34  ₱14,249.04 
Other Receivables- due 
from Officers and 
Employees  493,973.15  263,469.00 

Inter-Agency Payables 2022 2021 
Due to GSIS ₱2,129,417.65  ₱415,917.94  
Due to Pag-ibig 145,569.30  184,842.94  
Due to PhilHealth 398,855.23  54,466.86  

 
8.4 In accounting, receivable and payable accounts have normal debit and credit 

balances, respectively. Hence, a receivable account with a credit balance 
and payable account with a debit balance is an indication of abnormality. 

 
8.5 The City Government did not disclose the cause of abnormalities in the 

NFS. 
 
8.6 As a result, the correctness and reliability of these accounts could not be 

ascertained which has affected the fair presentation in the financial 
statements. 

 
8.7 We recommended that the LCE direct the City Accountant to 

undertake a detailed reconciliation/analysis of the accounts and 
investigate causes of the error/discrepancies for the purpose of booking 
up the necessary adjustments to arrive at the correct balances of the 
negative accounts. 

 
8.8 The Management commented that they have agreed to comply with the 

recommendation. 
 
Trust Liabilities – Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund 
 
9. The accuracy and reliability of the Trust Liabilities – Disaster Risk Reduction 

and Management Fund (DRRMF) for CY 2022 cannot be ascertained due to 
non-reconciliation of balances relative to the transfer and recognition of the 
unexpended Local Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Fund 
(LDRRMF), which is not in accordance to the pertinent provisions under COA 
Circular 2012-002. 

 
9.1 COA Circular No. 2012-002 provides the accounting and reporting 

guidelines for the LDRRMF of LGUs, National Disaster Risk Reduction 
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and Management fund (NDRRMF) given to LGUs and receipts from other 
Sources. 

 
9.2 Section 4.1.1 specifies that the LDRRMF shall be sourced from not less 

than 5% of the estimated revenues from regular sources of the LGUs. 
 
9.3 Pertinent Sections of the same circular provides that: 

 
“5.1.10 All unexpended/unobligated balance of the QRF and the 
DRRMF-MOOE shall be transferred to the Special Trust Fund 
(STF) under the account “Trust Liability -DRRM” (Code 438) in the 
Trust Fund Books  
 
5.1.11 All unexpended/unobligated balance of the LDRRMF for CO 
shall be made continuing in the General Fund books until the 
projects funded therefore are completed and any savings shall be 
available for use in the disaster risk reduction and management 
activities as provided in the Local Disaster Risk Reduction and 
Management Investment Plan (LDRRMFIP).  
 
5.1.12 The account Trust Liability-DRRM in the Trust Fund books 
shall be used to record transfers of the agency’s unutilized QRF and 
the DRRMF-MOOE of the previous years, receipts of NDRRMF, 
DRRMF from other LGUs and other sources. Subsidiary ledgers 
shall be maintained for transfers of agency’s unutilized DRRMF to 
the special trust fund by year of transfer, receipts of NDRRMF to 
the special trust fund by transferring agency, DRRMF from other 
LGUs by LGU and other sources by donor.” 

 
9.4 Section 4.1.1 specifies that the LDRRMF shall be sourced from not less 

than 5% of the estimated revenues from regular sources of the LGUs. 
 
9.5 Moreover, COA Circular No. 2012-002 also provides that, “Unexpended 

LDRRMF shall accrue to a special trust fund solely for the purpose of 
supporting disaster risk reduction and management activities of the Local 
Disaster Risk Reduction and Management Council (LDRRMC) within the 
next five (5) years. Any such amount still not fully utilized after five (5) 
years shall revert back to the general fund and will be available for other 
social services to be identified by the local sanggunian.”  

 
9.6 Post audit and verification of reports disclosed the following lapses of the 

City Government: 
 

a. Unutilized QRF and the DRRMF-MOOE of the City Government 
for the year 2021 was not transferred to the Special Trust Fund (STF) 
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(with a separate bank account) and remained in the general fund of 
the City Government until the end of CY2022; 

 
b. The ending cash balance as shown in the bank statement and 

December 2022 DRRM Report for DRRM-STF amounted to 
₱5,436,237.79 and ₱4,447,815.52 respectively. Hence, there was a 
variance ₱988,422.27 between the two records; 

 
c. There was no movement in the 2021 and 2022 DRRMF-Trust 

Liability account of the agency as disclosed in the FS and NFS. The 
balance, amounting to ₱30,420,615.52, remained the same in both 
years.  

 
9.7 The City Government’s NFS disclosed the following details for the 

LDRRMF utilization as follows: 

Particulars Amount 
 Available  Utilized  Balance 

Current Year Appropriation: 
   Quick Response Fund (QRF) ₱ 15,668,886.45 ₱ 0.00 ₱   15,668,886.45 
   Mitigation Fund (MF) MOOE  16,235,557.78  14,458,391.90    1,777,165.88 
   Capital Outlay  20,325,177.27    7,111,710  13,213,467.27 
Total ₱ 52,229,621.50 ₱ 22,696,232.54 ₱ 30,659,519.60 

 
Continuing Appropriation: ₱ 31,053,589.55 ₱  15,777,741.51 ₱  20,312,844.58 

 
9.8 Moreover, the comparative Trust Liability Account for CY 2022 and 2021 

are as follows: 

    2022   2021 
Trust Liabilities-LDRRMF         

Trust Fund ₱ 30,420,615.52 ₱  30,420,615.52 
 

9.9 The failure of the City Government to transfer the balances from GF to STF, 
the non-reconciliation of the records and non-movement of balances in the 
books, creates doubt as to the validity, propriety and legality of the 
transactions affecting the DRRM Fund and overall Trust Liability account. 

 
9.10 We recommended that the LCE instruct: 
 

a. The City Treasurer to observe the guidelines prescribed under COA 
Circular No. 2012-002 particularly the transfer of unspent 
allotment of Current Year LDRMM Fund to its bank account at 
year-end; 
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b. The City Accountant to carefully monitor the balances per ledgers, 
schedules and reports and reconcile the balance of the Trust 
Liability-DRRM with the Cash-in Bank; and 

 
c. City Budget Officer to coordinate with the Local Finance 

Committee in the monitoring and reconciliation of LDRRM budget, 
cash availability and financial statement account balances to 
determine amount still not fully utilized after five (5) years that 
should be reverted back to the general fund. 

 
9.11 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendations. 
 

Personal Services 
 
10. The Mid-Year Bonus totaling ₱14,994,588.00 was recorded as Year-End Bonus 

account instead of Other Bonuses and Allowances while part of Year-End 
Bonus totaling ₱356,500.00 was recorded as Other Bonuses and Allowances 
instead of Year-End Bonus account violating the proper recording of 
transactions in accounting. 

 
10.1 COA Circular No. 2015-009 defines the above affected accounts as follows: 

 
Account Title  
Account Number  
Normal Balance  
Description  

Year End Bonus 
5-01-02-140 
Debit  
This account is used to record the amount granted 
annually to government officials and employees as 
authorized by law. 

 
Account Title  
Account Number  
Normal Balance  
Description  

Other Bonuses and Allowances  
5-01-02-990  
Debit  
This account is used to record other authorized 
bonuses and allowances to government 
officials/employees not falling under any of the 
specific other compensation accounts.  

 
10.2 Based on our audit, we have noted that the Year-End Bonus and Other 

Bonuses and Allowances totaled ₱15,896,668.10 and ₱20,164,500.00, 
respectively, as at December 31, 2022. Upon verification of the agency’s 
ledger, we have observed that Mid-Year Bonus totaling ₱14,994,588.00 
was recorded as part of Year-End Bonus account instead of Other Bonuses 
and Allowances while part of Year-End Bonus totaling ₱356,500.00 was 
recorded as Other Bonuses and Allowances instead of Year-End Bonus 
account. 
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10.3 Although there was no effect on the overall presentation of Personnel 
Services in the Statement of Financial Performance, there was improper 
recognition of accounts which thereby affects the presentation and 
disclosure in the Financial Statements. 

 
10.4 We recommended that the LCE direct the City Accountant to refer to 

the COA chart of accounts when recording and classifying transactions 
as to its appropriate accounts. Moreover, the Audit Team is always open 
for consultation as to the proper recording of transactions. 

 
10.5 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendations. 

 
Internal Revenue Allotment (IRA) Dependency 
 
11. The large dependency on external sources of income such as Internal Revenue 

Allotment (IRA) was noted based on the analysis of the five (5) years revenue 
data indicating that no new local revenue programs and collections efforts was 
devised, hence, resulting to opportunity loss of earning additional revenues to 
finance the implementation of more programs and projects that will contribute 
to the upliftment of the social status of its constituents. Meanwhile, collection 
target for local revenue taxes was not met for CY 2022, with a shortfall of 
₱39,140,338.36. 

 
11.1 Section 6, Article X of the 1987 Constitution states that “local government 

units shall have a just share, as determined by law, in the national taxes 
which shall be automatically released to them”, Section 284 of RA No. 7160 
or the Local Government Code, provides that provincial, city and municipal 
governments must receive 40 percent of the total national internal revenue 
taxes collected, known as the IRA. 

 
11.2 The IRA undoubtedly accounts for the largest source of revenue of the 

LGUs, however, this is not the sole source of income to which the LGU may 
depend. Section 5, Article X of the 1987 Constitution and Section 18 of the 
Local Government Code essentially provide that LGUs shall have the power 
and authority to establish an organization that shall be responsible for the 
efficient and effective implementation of their development plans, program 
objectives and priorities, to create their own sources of revenues and to 
levy taxes, fees, and charges which shall accrue exclusively for their use 
and disposition and which shall be retained by them. (emphasis 
supplied) 

 
11.3 For CY 2022, the City Government has an actual collection amounting 

₱1,052,643,349.96 out of the ₱ 1,076,592,430.00 projected collection for 
the year. 
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11.4 The City Government’s budget estimate and actual collections in CY 2022 
as disclosed in SCBAA are summarized as follows: 

 

Revenue 
 Estimated 

Budgeted Amounts 
(Target Collection)  

 Actual Amounts   Variance (in 
pesos)  

 Variance 
(%)  

Tax Revenue ₱      30,000,000.00  ₱     20,585,497.23  ₱  9,414,502.77 31.38% 
Share from Internal 
Revenue Allotment 1,014,742,430.00  1,014,742,430.00   - 0.00% 
Share from GOCC 150,000.00 294,572.58  (144,572.58) (96.38%) 
Service and Business 
Income 31,850,000.00  17,170,850.15 14,679,149.85 46.08% 

Total 
           

₱1,076,592,430.00  ₱1,052,643,349.96  ₱23,949,080.04   
 

11.5 Moreover, the City Treasurer has provided us the schedule of Target vs 
Actual Collection as shown below: 

 
Local Sources  Target Collection   Actual Collection   Variance  

Real Property Tax ₱    8,417,815.00  ₱    4,517,634.22 ₱    3,900,180.78  
Business Tax, Fees and Charges 47,663,944.95  27,769,079.17 19,894,865.78  
Receipts from Economic Enterprise 19,483,289.39  4,277,044.04 15,206,245.35  
Other Receipts 502,619.95  363,573.50 139,046.45  
Total ₱  76,067,669.29  ₱  36,927,330.93 ₱  39,140,338.36  

**SCBAA vs Schedule of Target vs Actual Collection of the City Government do not reconcile. For the figures 
to be shown in the succeeding paragraphs, amounts provided in the SCBAA will be used. 
 

11.6 For CY 2022, the City Government estimated revenue at ₱1,076,592,430.00 
wherein 94.25% or ₱1,014,742,430.00 was expected to be generated from 
IRA, while the remaining 5.75% or ₱62,850,000.00, from local tax and 
other internal revenue sources. This would show that the agency remains 
largely IRA-dependent and financially reliant on revenue allotment share to 
sustain the required level of resources needed for the agency’s activities. 
Closer analysis based on the Consolidated Financial Performance of the 
LGU as of December 31, 2022, will also show that the total operating costs 
of the City Government reached ₱636,638,057.04 but collection from local 
tax and internal revenue sources was only at ₱37,756,347,38. Statistically, 
local tax collection will only cover 5.93% of the total operating cost of the 
City Government without the IRA. 

 
11.7 To illustrate further, five-year analysis from 2018 to 2022 of the percentage 

of IRA and local tax collection against the total recorded collection tallies 
and average percentage of 94.946% IRA dependency and only 5.012% is 
sourced from local revenue/taxes. Details of which as follows: 
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PARTICULARS 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 
Tax Revenue ₱22,626,835.57  ₱21,396,061.99  ₱20,837,228.35  ₱20,837,228.35  ₱20,585,497.23 
Share from Internal 
Revenue Allotment 599,822,743.00  673,141,624.00  721,451,363.00  721,451,363.00  1,014,742,430.00   
Share from GOCC 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 294,572.58 
Other Share from National 
Taxes 388,680.00  0.00 240,560.00  240,560.00  0.00 
Service and Business 
Income 14,149,639.22  13,278,427.08  11,723,296.31  11,723,296.31  17,170,850.15 
Shares, Grants and 
Donations 227,064.30  66,233.32  182,895.96  182,895.96  -  
Total Income ₱637,214,962.09  707,882,346.39  754,435,343.62  754,435,343.62  1,052,643,349.96 
Percentage of IRA 94.13% 95.09% 95.63% 95.63% 94.25% 
Percentage of local 
sources (tax revenue and 
service and business 
income 5.77% 4.90% 4.32% 4.32% 5.75% 

 
11.8 The immediately preceding table suggests that there is no significant change 

in the percentage of dependency on IRA by the City Government. It is then 
important that the Management to continuously exercise the means to 
intensify its efforts and devise new revenue generating options to alleviate 
the current status of its operation. By doing so, this would mean more 
financial flexibility in the implementation of programs and projects that 
could contribute in uplifting the social status of its constituents. Moreover, 
this is also an indication of the need to revisit its service and business 
projections and include the possible effect of COVID-19. 

 
11.9 We have observed that the City Government was not able to meet the Tax 

Revenue and Service and Business Income target for the year. Collection 
projection was set at ₱30,000,000.00 and ₱31,850,000.00, respectively, for 
CY 2022, however, the City Government was able to realize only 
₱20,585,497.23 and ₱17,170,850.15 from its actual collections. 

 
11.10 The non-attainment of desired collection target for the year hindered the 

City Government from implementing programs and projects that could 
contribute in uplifting the social status of its constituents. Moreover, this is 
also an indication of the need to revisit its service and business projections 
and include the possible effect of COVID-19. 

 
11.11 We recommended that Local Finance Committee identify additional 

sources of income and/or push for the passage of updated revenue code 
to boost local taxation and design a systematic and realistic forecasting 
of revenue collection based on the current state of the City 
Government’s economic enterprises; and the City Treasurer to 
monitor, intensify and strategize collection efforts. 
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11.12 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendations. 
 

Results of Cash Examination 
 
12. The conduct of cash examination revealed the following deficiencies: (1) some 

of the Accountable Officer’s (AO) cash book were not properly referenced; (2) 
collections and deposits column in the cash book were not ruled and footed 
monthly; (3) the concerned AOs were unprepared on the day of cash exam 
despite early notice of the conduct of cash examination; and (4) AOs failed to 
present all unreleased, cancelled and stale checks upon demand by the Audit 
Team on the date of cash examination, which are all contrary to section 26 of 
MNGAS for LGUs, Chapter IV (A) of Revised Cash Examination Manual and 
section 46, paragraph 1 of PD 1445. 

 
12.1 Section 26 of the MNGAS for LGUs provides: 
 

“Cashbook – Cash in Treasury. – Cashbook for Cash in Treasury 
(Annex 19) shall be used to record collections (Debit column) and 
deposits to the bank (Credit column) based on the RCD. The 
cashbook shall be maintained by the Treasurer by fund and shall be 
updated and balanced daily. The Accountable Officer shall, at the 
end of the month or when required to do so by proper competent 
authority, rule and foot the cashbook…” 

 
12.2 Further, Chapter IV (A.6) of Cash Examination Manual laid down the 

procedures in the conduct of cash examination: 
 

“See to it that all cash, checks, money orders, paid vouchers, other 
cash items, and unused accountable forms are presented…” 

  
12.3 Furthermore, Sec. 46 Par. 1 of PD 1445 provides: 
 

“The books, accounts, papers and cash of any local treasurer or 
other accountable officer shall at all times be open to the inspection 
of the Commission or its duly authorized representative.” 
 

12.4 During the conduct of cash examination, the audit team noted the following 
deficiencies: 

 
a. Some of the AOs cash book were not properly referenced which impede 

the audit team to trace and vouch transactions; 
b. Collections and deposits column in the cash book were not ruled and 

footed monthly which made it difficult to check whether the debit and 
credit columns were balance; 
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c. The concerned AOs were unprepared on the day of cash exam despite 
early notice thereof resulting on the delay of the conduct of the same; 
and 

d. AOs failed to present all unreleased, cancelled and stale  checks upon 
demand by the Audit Team 

 
12.5 Our inquiries with concerned personnel disclosed the following: 
 

a. The AOs, special disbursing officers (SDOs) and collectors were only 
informed of the cash exam on the day of cash examination itself; 

b. They were not properly oriented before they assume their 
responsibilities, which resulted in inaccurate performance of duties as 
shown in improper keeping of records and lack of the technical know-
hows in the assigned tasks; and 

c. Some AOs, SDOs and Collectors, were not the ones keeping record of 
the transactions, as they have assigned another personnel to keep track 
of the records. 
 

12.6 The deficiencies stated above has therefore resulted in lack of proper 
accountability and outdated records contrary to section 26 of MNGAS for 
LGUs, Chapter IV (A) of Revised Cash Examination Manual and section 
46, paragraph 1 of PD 1445. 

 
12.7 We recommend that the LCE instruct the Acting City Treasurer to: 
 

a. Properly orient the accountable officers/ special disbursing officers/ 
collectors before they assume their responsibilities especially on the 
proper posting or recording, referencing and footing of the cash 
book; 
 

b. Properly inform and brief the concerned accountable officers in 
advance regarding the conduct of cash examination; and 

 
c. Always make the books, accounts, papers and cash, available at any 

time during the conduct of audit. 
 

12.8 The Acting City Treasurer has commented that proper orientation has been 
made to the AOs/ SDOs/ collectors before they assume their responsibilities 
however, the latter do not perform the recording of each transactions 
themselves but rather assign a staff to do such task which has  then resulted 
in the improper recording. As to the stale checks, the same has been reported 
to the City Accountant, but the latter did not make any reversing entry nor 
submitted the same to the audit team. 
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12.9 The Management, upon admitting the lapses, has agreed to comply with the 
recommendations. They likewise suggested that they will conduct trainings 
or workshops pertaining to cash management. 

 
12.10 During the conduct of cash examination, it was revealed by some SDOs that 

they were not properly oriented upon assumption of duties as contrary to 
the disclosure made by the City Treasurer. Being the Head of the CTO, it 
shall be the responsibility of the City Treasurer to oversee that AOs/ SDOs/ 
collectors are properly performing their duties and subsequently review 
their work. 

 
Accountable Forms 
 
13. Accountable forms procured were not properly inspected, warehoused, and 

recorded contrary to Section 101(1) of PD 1445, sections 30 and 118 of MNGAS 
for LGUs, and sound internal control principle, thus, were exposed to risk of 
possible misuse and loss. 

 
13.1 Section 101 (1) of P.D. No. 1445 provides: 

 
“Every officer of any government agency whose duties permit or 
require the possession or custody of government funds or property 
shall be accountable therefor and for the safekeeping thereof in 
conformity with law.” 

 
13.2 Section 20, Chapter III of MNGAS for LGUs states: 

 
“Sec. 30. Verification of Collections and Accountable Forms. – The 
Treasurer/Cashier shall verify the Report of Collections and 
Deposits; check the statement of accountable forms as to initial 
balances on hand, receipts, issues and the ending balances on hand; 
make a physical count of the accountable forms remaining in the 
custody of the collector/teller and check the same against the new 
balances on hand column. He shall indicate his verification by 
affixing his signature at the back of the triplicate copy of the last 
official receipt issued.  He shall count the money turned over to him 
and sign the certification and receipt portion of all copies of RCD.” 
 

13.3 Section 118, Chapter VII of MNGAS for LGUs also states that: 
 

“Acceptance and Inspection of Purchases. – Deliveries of items 
purchased by the local government units shall be accepted first by 
the general services officer or municipal treasurer as the case 
maybe before inspection. Inspection of purchases shall be made by 
the authorized inspector/s for conformity with specification in the 
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order.  Acceptance and inspection shall be made using the 
Acceptance and Inspection Report (AIR).” 

 
13.4 Sound internal control requires that all accountable forms are kept in a 

secure place at all times, preferably in a locked fireproof cabinet or safe in 
a locked office, with restricted access so that the same are safeguarded from 
loss or unauthorized use. 

 
13.5 During the conduct of cash examination on the accountability of 

accountable form custodian, the audit team noted the following 
deficiencies: 

  
a. New accountable forms purchased were not physically counted and 

inspected upon receipt; 
b. Ocular inspection of the area where accountable forms were kept, 

showed that the accountable forms were not warehoused in an organized 
manner making it difficult to locate the forms to be distributed on a 
First-in and First-out basis; and 

c. The accountable form custodian failed to update his record book every 
time there are issuances. Likewise, he has no knowledge, or that there 
was delay notice thereof, whenever accountable forms were issued from 
the warehouse. 

 
13.6 Failure to properly inspect the accountable forms upon receipt may result in 

incomplete deliveries while the improper warehousing and lack of 
knowledge as to accountable form issuance, exposes to the inherent risk of 
possible loss and misuse of accountable forms. 

 
13.7 We recommend that the Acting City Treasurer direct the Accountable 

Form Custodian to: 
 

a. Observe the provisions of PD 1445 and MNGAS for LGUs on the 
recording and verification of accountable forms as well as 
inspection of items received by the LGU; 
 

b. If funds will allow, provide more space for warehousing so that the 
forms may be stored in an organized manner; and 

 
c. Always update the records of accountable forms. 

 
13.8 The Acting City Treasurer has admitted the failure to update the recording 

and monitoring of accountable forms. She has likewise disclosed that there 
was a problem with the lock of the warehouse but will coordinate with the 
City Engineer regarding such concern.  
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13.9 The Management, upon admitting the lapses, has agreed to comply with the 
recommendations.  

 
Unreconciled Inter-Agency Payables 
 
14. The reliability of the balance of Inter-Agency accounts was doubtful due to 

unreconciled discrepancy between the General Ledger (GL) and Schedules 
provided by the CAO, contrary to Section 111(2) of PD 1445. 

 
14.1 Section 111 (2) of PD 1445 provides that:  
 

The highest standards of honesty, objectivity and consistency shall 
be observed in the keeping of accounts to safeguard against 
inaccurate and misleading information. 

 
14.2 Review of the accounts and comparison of Inter-Agency accounts balance 

per GL and the Schedules provided by CAO revealed the following 
unreconciled discrepancies: 

 
Inter-Agency 

Account 
CY 2022 

Difference 
Per GL Per Schedule 

Due to BIR ₱      14,535,135.60  ₱   9,169,931.17  ₱          5,365,204.43  
Due to GSIS    (2,129,417.65)                     -     (2,129,417.65) 
Due to Pag-IBIG       (145,569.30)                     -        (145,569.30) 
Due to PhilHealth       (398,855.23) 613,930.68  (1,012,785.91) 

 
14.3 The audit team verified the accuracy of the schedule thru verification in the 

supporting documents submitted. 
 
14.4 Examination disclosed that the CAO failed to investigate the discrepancy 

noted between the accounting records at the end of each month. Moreover, 
this has been a long-standing issue of the City Government which they 
failed to resolved.  

 
14.4 The inability of the City Government to conduct reconciliation of its records 

which resulted to variances in the Inter-Agency accounts for the CY 2022 
affected the fair presentation/valuation of the account in the FS which is 
required to achieve fair presentation and reliable information of the 
Financial Statements. Basic accounting policy requires that all financial 
data presented shall be accurate, reliable, and truthful. All appropriate steps 
shall be taken to avoid bias, unclear facts, and presentation of misleading 
information. 

 
14.5 We recommended that the LCE through the City Accountant to: 
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a. Investigate reasons of non-reconciliation of Inter-Agency 
accounts; and 
 

b. Prepare necessary adjusting entries to properly reflect the Inter-
Agency accounts based on the amount withheld on the month of 
December, which is payable on January 2023. 

 
14.6 The Management has agreed to comply with the recommendations. 

 
COVID-19 Vaccines and other medical supplies received not recognized in the books 
 
15. Various COVID-19 vaccines and other medical supplies which were received 

by the City Government of Isabela from the Department of Health (DOH) - 
Zamboanga City were not recognized in the books of accounts contrary to 
Paragraphs 96 and 97 of the IPSAS No. 23, thus understating the proper 
inventory accounts and grants and donations in kind in the financial 
statements. 

 
15.1 Paragraphs 96 and 97 of the IPSAS No. 23 provide that: 
 

Par. 96. Goods in-kind are recognized as assets when the goods are 
received, or there is a binding arrangement to receive the goods. If 
goods in-kind are received without conditions attached, revenue is 
recognized immediately. If conditions are attached, a liability is 
recognized, which is reduced, and revenue is recognized as the 
conditions are satisfied. 
 
Par. 97. On initial recognition, gifts and donations including goods 
in-kind are measured at their fair value as at the date of acquisition, 
which may be ascertained by reference to an active market, or by 
appraisal. An appraisal of the value of an asset is normally 
undertaken by a member of the valuation profession who holds a 
recognized and relevant professional qualification. For many assets, 
the fair value will be readily ascertainable by reference to quoted 
prices in an active and liquid market. For example, current market 
prices can usually be obtained for land, non-specialized buildings, 
motor vehicles and many types of plant and equipment.” 

 
15.2 Likewise, the Local Government Chart of Accounts provides that: 

 
“Grants and Donations in Kind 

 
This account is used to record all grants and donations in kind 
received from other levels of government, private sector, or 
international institutions. 
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Drugs and Medicines Inventory 
 

This account is used to record the cost of drugs and medicines 
purchased/received for government operations. Credit this account 
for issuance to end-users, transfers or other disposal 

 
Medical, Dental and Laboratory Supplies Inventory 

 
This account is used to record the cost of medical, dental and 
laboratory supplies purchased/received for government operations. 
Credit this account for issuance to end-users, transfers, other 
disposal. Xxx” 

 
15.3 The audit team was able to identify such lapses when we have received a 

confirmation letter from another the audit team assigned to audit DOH-
Zamboanga City pertaining to the receipt of COVID 19-Vaccines. 

 
The results of both records showed the following deficiencies: 
 

Item Description Project PTR No. Unit of 
Measurement 

Quantity 
issued 

Per DOH 

Quantity 
received Per 
Isabela City 

Health Office 

Variance 

COVID Vaccines 
(SINOVAC LIFE 
SCIENCES CO., LTD) 

HEAL 2 CO19VAX-
2021-07-
2485 

VIAL 2,480 160 2,320 

COVID Vaccines 
(COVID-19 mRNA 
VACCINES 100 mcg 

WB-
PCERP 

154927502 VIAL 120 120 - 

 
15.4 As a result, we made an inquiry with the City Accountant which revealed 

that he was not furnished with documents regarding the received vaccines 
and other medical supplies by the City Health Office (CHO). Hence, all 
vaccines and medical supplies received were not recorded in the books. 

 
15.5 Further verification with the CHO disclosed that various COVID-19 

vaccines were received by the CHO during CY 2022 from DOH – 
Zamboanga City, however, the same were not recorded in the books. 

 
15.6 Although, the above items were supported by requisition and issue vouchers 

from the Isabela CHO, the unit price and the total cost of the received items 
were not indicated in the requisition issue voucher. Further inquiries with 
the City Health personnel disclosed that all items received in kind whether 
it be vaccines or medical supplies received from DOH-Zamboanga City 
were not reported to the CAO and CGSO and copies of records were 
likewise not furnished to CAO. Accordingly, they believed that there was 
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no need to report the same as it was only received in kind, and it was already 
a long-time practice of not reporting the same to the CAO and CGSO, 
although they kept all records received and issued in their office. To make 
sure that they are keeping records, we asked them to show the records from 
the computer as evidence of their monitoring and other records kept in their 
office. 

 
15.7 COVID 19-vaccines and other medical supplies which were received by the 

City but not recorded in the books of accounts resulted in an understatement 
of inventory and grants and donations in kind account in the financial 
statements.  

 
15.8 We recommended that the: 
 

a. City Health Officer require the unit price and total cost of all 
received grants and donations upon receiving the items; 
 

b. City Health Officer furnish the Accountant all necessary documents 
regarding the received grants and donations in kind; and 

 
c. City Accountant recognize in the books of accounts all received 

grants and donations in kind in compliance with Paragraphs 96 and 
97 of IPSAS No. 23. 
 

15.9 The City Health Officer has commented that the discrepancy in the 
confirmation of vaccines was due to the error of DOH – Zamboanga City 
of addressing such confirmation letter to the City Government of Isabela, 
Basilan, instead of City Government of Isabela, Cagayan in Luzon. As to 
the non-recording of donations received, they admitted to have been at fault. 
They further commented that they will agree to comply with the 
recommendations. 

 
Lacking Supporting Documents to support hiring and disbursement of funds 
 
16. Payments made to individuals hired under Contract of Services by the City 

Government were not supported by Personal Data Sheet, Contracts, Daily 
Time Records, Accomplishment Reports and Identification Cards contrary to 
Section 4(6) of PD 1445. 

 
Moreover, Daily Time Records of some City Government Employees were not 
properly signed and approved by their immediate Supervisor. 

 
16.1 Section 4 (6) PD No.1445 specifies that financial transactions and 

operations of any government agency shall be governed by its fundamental 
principles and claims against government funds shall be supported with 
complete documentation. 
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16.2 In consonance with the above provision, COA Circular 2012-001 dated June 

14, 2012, also provides documentary requirements, as follows: 
 

1.2.1 Payroll Fund for Salaries, Wages, Allowances, Honoraria and 
Other Similar Expenses… 
 
Approved daily time records (DTRs) or Certificate of Service 
 
In case of payment of personnel under the “job order” status, duly 
verified/ accepted accomplishment report. 

 
16.3 As per inquiry with the City Human Resource Office, the City Government 

requires the following documents in hiring Job Orders and Contract of 
Services, to wit: (a) Personal Data Sheet; (b) Contract; and (c) Government 
issued identification cards, while it requires Accomplishment Reports and 
Daily Time Records to support payments to Job Orders and Contract of 
Service. 

 
16.4 Review of the records in City Human Resource disclosed that some of the 

individuals hired as job orders or contract of service were not adequately 
supported with the  aforementioned documents. 

 
16.5 Our audit likewise revealed that payments made to some City Government 

Employees were not properly signed and approved by their immediate 
Supervisor. 

 
16.6 Upon inquiry, the Head of City Human Resource Office has admitted to the 

initial findings of the audit team. She further disclosed that some of the 
documents which were not present in their office upon inspection, was due 
to the documents being transferred from their Office to the City Gym, when 
the City Hall was under construction. They failed to safekeep all documents 
and return it back to their Office upon completion of the City Hall. She has 
committed to check whether or not all documents needed by the audit team 
is still intact. As to the issue of keeping all records, such as securing copies 
of PDS and Contract, they sometimes forget to maintain at least 1 copy in 
their 201 files. Some original copies were then forwarded to the City 
Accounting Office upon payment of first salary. 

 
16.7 The audit team would like to emphasize the importance of the following 

supporting documents: (1) Contracts specifies the tasks that Job Orders and 
Contracts of Service will undertake during the period they were hired and 
the necessity of hiring their services; (2) Accomplishment Reports provide 
evidence that payments to job order workers are fair compensation for the 
services they have rendered for the operations where they are assigned and 
it will enable an objective determination of the needed number of job order 
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workers to be employed on a given period; and (3) DTRs show the time of 
arrival and departure of the employee and the amount of time spent on each 
job. This will ensure that the City Government is hiring job order workers 
strictly based on necessity. 

 
16.8 Moreover, the audit team would also like to note that the City Human 

Resource Office, must have kept at least one original copy of PDS and 
Contract in their 201 file. 

 
16.9 The City Government’s practice of not complying with the minimum 

documentary requirements cast doubts as to the validity of such 
disbursements and is tantamount to risk of possible misuse of government 
funds which is not in accord with  Section 4 (6) PD No.1445. 

 
16.10 We recommended that the LCE: 

 
a. Instruct the City Accountant that before effecting payments of 

claims, disbursement vouchers should be adequately supported 
with the required documents. This is to ensure that the paid wages 
were actually rendered in accordance with their assigned tasks and 
their services were truly necessary. 
 

b. Concerned job order workers be required to submit their DTRs and 
individual accomplishment reports duly verified and signed by their 
immediate supervisors in adherence to Section 4(6) of PD 1445 and 
Section 1.2.1 of COA Circular 2012-001. 

 
16.11 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendations. 

 
One-time cleansing of PPE accounts 
 
17. Rules and procedures on the disposition of non-existing or missing PPE items 

without available record of accountability were not considered, barring the 
LGU in establishing the reliable PPE balances that are verifiable as to 
existence, condition and accountability. 

 
17.1 COA Circular No. 2020-006 dated January 31, 2020 provides the guidelines 
and procedures on the disposition of non-existing or missing PPE items for the one-
time cleansing of PPE accounts of government agencies, to wit: 
 

“8.0 PROCEDURES IN THE DERECOGNITION OF NON-
EXISTING/MISSING PPEs WITHOUT AVAILABLE RECORD 
OF ACCOUNTABILITY 
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8.1 Non-existing/missing PPEs without available record of 
accountability shall be derecognized from the books of accounts 
only upon the grant of specific authority by the COA. 
 
8.2 The Head of the Agency shall file the request for authority to 
derecognize non-existing/missing PPEs to the COA Audit Team 
Leader (ATL) and/or Supervising Auditor (SA), if the following 
conditions are met: 

 
a. The PPE has already exceeded its estimated useful life, 

hence, its carrying value is equivalent to its residual value. 
The estimated useful life of PPE shall refer to the 
estimation made by the government agency on its PPE, if 
any, as disclosed in its Notes to Financial Statements for 
the immediately preceding year, otherwise, to use the 
Estimated Useful Life of PPE by classification provided 
under COA Circular No. 2003-007 dated December 11, 
2003; and 

b. Accountability/responsibility over the missing PPE could 
not be pinpointed after the conduct of investigation for the 
purpose. 

 
8.3 The request shall be supported with the following 
documents: 

 
a. List of Non-Existing/Missing PPE and their carrying values 

certified by the Heads of the Property Unit and the 
Accounting Unit and approved by the Head of the Agency; 

b. Certification by the Head of the Accounting Unit that the 
non-existing/missing PPE had already exceeded their 
estimated useful lives; and 

c. Certified copy of the report of investigation conducted 
pursuant to Paragraph 7.9 of this Circular. 

 
Xxx” 

 
Paragraph 7.9 of the Circular provides that: 

 
“7.9 After gathering all the necessary information by 
performing the preceding procedures, the Property Unit 
shall submit to the Accounting Unit the List of Non-
Existing/Missing PPE, with complete information on which 
PPE could not be produced upon demand and those which 
have pending Requests for Relief, as well as the 
corresponding accountable officers/personnel.” 

 



 77 

 
17.2 COA Circular No. 2020-006 dated January 31, 2020 provides the guidelines 

and procedures on the disposition of non-existing or missing PPE items for 
the one-time cleansing of PPE accounts of government agencies, to wit: 

 
17.3 Moreover, the Accountant shall provide appropriate disclosure on the 

derecognized PPE in the NFS in accordance with paragraph 9.2 of the 
Circular: 

 
“Disclosures on PPE in the NFS shall include information 
on: 

 
a. The total amount of non-existing/missing PPE included 

in the PPE balance, supported with breakdown as to 
sub-major PPE account group, together with the 
following additional information, as applicable: 

 
i. A request for authority for derecognition has been filed 

and still pending with the COA stating the date of filing 
thereof, or, still to be filed; and/or 

ii. The amount and breakdown of derecognized PPE which 
were transferred to the RDPPE based on the authority 
of derecognition granted by COA; and 

 
Xxx” 

 
17.3 There was a difficulty reconciling items with the General Services Office 

and Accounting Department due to lost records and improper turnover from 
previous administration to the current one. There were missing PPE items 
which were acquired a long time ago. As a result, the accountable officers 
having custody of these PPE items could no longer be identified.  

 
17.4 These PPE items may be derecognized from the books of accounts for the 

one-time cleansing of PPE accounts of the LGU to establish PPE balances 
that are verifiable as to existence, condition and accountability. Pending the 
grant of authority by the COA, the said PPE items shall remain in the books 
of accounts. The Circular is issued for the one-time cleansing of PPE 
account balances; thus, in no case shall the therein procedures be used to 
further derecognize non-existing or missing PPEs and/or cleanse 
subsequent discrepancies or unreconciled balances in PPE accounts. 

 
17.5 We reiterated our prior year audit recommendations that the non-

existing or missing PPE items without available record of 
accountability be identified and be derecognized from the books of 
accounts in accordance with COA Circular No. 2020-006 for the one-
time cleansing of PPE accounts of government agencies to establish 
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PPE balances that are verifiable as to existence, condition and 
accountability. 

 
17.6 The Management agreed to comply with the recommendation. 
 

Compliance with Property Insurance Law 
 
18. The Property Inventory Form (PIF) used as basis for the assessment of the 

general insurance coverage over all insurable assets, properties and interests 
of the government with the GIF of GSIS was submitted to the COA Audit 
Team, albeit late, as required under COA Circular No. 2018-002 dated May 
31, 2018. 

 
20% Development Fund  
 
19. The City Government of Isabela has complied with the mandatory 

appropriation of 20% Development Fund provided for by Joint Memorandum 
Circular No. 2017-1 dated February 22, 2017. 

 
Compliance with BIR Regulations 
 
20. The City Government of Isabela has complied on the withholding of taxes from 

salaries of officials and employees as well as payments to suppliers and 
contractors, and the remittance thereof within the prescribed period, in 
accordance with the applicable provisions of Bureau of Internal Revenue 
(BIR), thereby avoiding penalties and surcharges. 

 
20.1 The details of the withholding of applicable taxes for each month from the 

employees’ compensation as well as taxes for payment of goods and 
services with their respective monthly remittances, are shown below: 

 
Schedule of Taxes Withheld on Compensation and Remittances for the period 

January to December 2022  
Month Amount 

Withheld 
Amount Paid/ 
Remitted as of 

12-31-22 

Ending 
Balance 

12-31-2022 

Under/ 
(Over) 

Date 
remitted 

 
A B (unremitted as 

of 12-31-22) 
C = A-B 

 

January ₱     947,515.93        947,515.93    0.00                  2/9/22 

February        933,679.94        933,679.94    0.00                  3/7/22 
March        913,857.87        913,857.87    0.00                  4/5/22 
April        924,356.40        924,356.40    0.00                  5/6/22 
May        939,352.61        939,352.61    0.00                  6/10/22 
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Schedule of Taxes Withheld on Compensation and Remittances for the period 
January to December 2022  

Month Amount 
Withheld 

Amount Paid/ 
Remitted as of 

12-31-22 

Ending 
Balance 

12-31-2022 

Under/ 
(Over) 

Date 
remitted 

 
A B (unremitted as 

of 12-31-22) 
C = A-B 

 

June        891,464.62        891,464.62    0.00                  7/6/22 
July        835,102.07        835,102.07    0.00                  8/10/22 
August        947,127.84        947,127.84    0.00                  9/9/22 
September        963,938.78       963,938.78    0.00                  9/30/22 
October        968,075.32        968,075.32    0.00                  11/10/22 
November        957,817.02        957,817.02    0.00                  12/9/22 
December        961,727.16                -    ₱    961,727.16    1/10/23 
Total ₱ 11,184,015.56  ₱ 10,222,288.40  ₱    961,727.16     
 

Schedule of Taxes Withheld on Goods and Services and Remittances for the period 
January to December 2022 

Month Amount 
Withheld 

Amount Paid/ 
Remitted as of 

12-31-22 

Ending Balance 
12-31-2022 

Under/ 
(Over) 

Date 
remitted 

 
A B (unremitted as 

of 12-31-22) 
C = A-B 

 

January 0.00                  0.00                    0.00                   

February ₱      703,873.84  ₱      703,873.84    0.00                  3/10/22 
March   1,737,851.84    1,737,851.84    0.00                  4/8/22 
April 0.00                  0.00                    0.00                   

May      120,555.81       120,555.81    0.00                  6/6/22 
June 0.00                  0.00                    0.00                   

July   7,080,096.68    7,080,096.68    0.00                  8/10/22 
August      309,620.56       309,620.56    0.00                  9/12/22 
September   4,484,273.22    4,484,273.22    0.00                  10/10/22 
October 0.00                  0.00                    0.00                   

November 0.00                  0.00                    0.00                   

December   8,208,204.01  0.00                  ₱   8,208,204.01                    1/10/23 
Total ₱ 22,644,475.96  ₱ 14,436,271.95  ₱   8,208,204.01      
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20.2 The practice of Management in withholding and remitting the same to the 
BIR is in compliance with the following regulations: 

 

Regulations/ Date 
of Issuance 

Type of Tax BIR Form Deadline of Filing/ Payment/ 
Remittance 

Manual eFPs 

RMC No. 13-2020/ 
February 7, 2020 

Monthly Remittance 
Return of Value 
Added Tax Withheld 

1600-VT On or before the 10th day of the month 
following the month in which the 
withholding was made 

Monthly Remittance 
of Other Percentage 
Taxes Withheld 

1600VT 

RR No. 17-2003/ 
March 31, 2003; RR 
17-2010/ November 
16, 2010 

Monthly Remittance 
Return of Income 
Taxes Withheld on 
Compensation 

1601-C (January 
to November 

On or before the 
10th day of the 
month following 
the month in 
which the 
withholding was 
made 

Group A – 15 
days following 
the end of the 
month 

Group B – 14 
days following 
the end of the 
month 

Group C – 13 
days following 
the end of the 
month 

Group D – 12 
days following 
the end of the 
month 

Group E – 11 days 
following the end 
of the month 

1601-C 
(December) 

On or before 
January 15 of the 
following year 

RMC No. 73-
2018/August 31, 
2018 

Monthly Remittance 
Form for Creditable 
Income Taxes 
Withheld 
(Expanded) 

0619-E (shall be 
filed for the first 
two months of 
each calendar 

quarter) 

On or before the 
10th day of the 
month following 
the month in 
which the 
withholding was 
made 

Group A – 15 
days following 
the end of the 
month 

Group B – 14 
days following 
the end of the 
month 
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Regulations/ Date 
of Issuance 

Type of Tax BIR Form Deadline of Filing/ Payment/ 
Remittance 

Manual eFPs 

Group C – 13 
days following 
the end of the 
month 

Group D – 12 
days following 
the end of the 
month 

Group E – 11 days 
following the end 
of the month 

 Quarterly 
Remittance Return 
of Creditable Income 
Taxes Withheld 
(Expanded) 

1601-EQ Not later that the last day of the month 
following the close of the quarter 
during which the withholding was 
made. 

 
20.3 Post audit of transactions showed that taxes withheld on a particular month, 

were remitted on or before the deadline set forth by the law. As can be 
gleaned on the schedule above, the taxes withheld on compensation and on 
goods and services on December 2022 amounted to ₱961,727.16 and 
₱8,208,204.01, respectively and which was subsequently paid on January 
2023. They are fully aware that failure to comply with the said regulations 
will result in the incurrence of interest and surcharges on the employees and 
employer. 

 
20.4 We commended the City Government for its continuous strict 

adherence with existing revenue regulations and prompt remittance of 
the taxes due to the BIR. 

 
Compliance with GSIS Regulations 
 
21. The City Government of Isabela has complied with Section 6(b) of RA No. 8291 

on the monthly deduction of employees’ and employer’s GSIS contributions 
and remittances thereof together with the employer’s share within the first ten 
(10) days of the calendar month following the month to which the 
contributions apply. 

 
21.1 The contributions were withheld remitted in compliance with Section 6 (b) 

of the same Act which states that Each employer shall remit directly to the 
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GSIS the employees’ and employer’s contributions within the first ten (10) 
days of the calendar month following the month to which the contributions 
apply. 

 
21.2 During the year, the City Government withheld and remitted GSIS 

contribution and payment of loans totaling ₱88,998,184.95, leaving an 
ending balance of ₱0.00. 

 
21.3 Post audit of transactions showed that taxes withheld on a particular month, 

were remitted on or before the 10th day of the ensuing month except for 
contributions on the month of December which was remitted on the same 
month.  

 
21.4 The details of GSIS contributed and remitted is shown below: 
 

Schedule of Employer’s and Employees’ Monthly Premium Contributions and 
Remittances for the period January to December 2022 

Month Amount 
Contributed 

Amount Paid/ 
Remitted as of 

12-31-22 

Ending 
Balance 

12-31-2022 

Under/ 
(Over) 

Date 
remitted 

  A B (unremitted as 
of 12-31-22) 

C = A-B 
 

January ₱   7,281,266.82  ₱    7,281,266.82    0.00                  2/10/22 
February     7,146,982.19      7,146,982.19    0.00                  3/3/22 
March     7,131,561.44      7,131,561.44    0.00                  3/25/22 
April     7,224,088.32      7,224,088.32    0.00                  4/27/22 
May     7,449,995.67      7,449,995.67    0.00                  6/1/22 
June     7,632,529.41      7,632,529.41    0.00                  7/8/22 
July     7,527,153.96      7,527,153.96    0.00                  8/1/22 
August     7,449,979.42      7,449,979.42    0.00                  9/1/22 
September     7,579,600.68      7,579,600.68    0.00                  10/3/22 
October     7,623,128.25      7,623,128.25    0.00                  11/10/22 
November     7,531,971.55      7,531,971.55    0.00                  12/5/22 
December     7,419,927.24      7,419,927.24  0.00                    12/28/22 
Total ₱ 88,998,184.95  ₱  88,998,184.95       

 
21.5 Due to the strict adherence of the City Government with RA No. 8291 on 

the withholding and remittance of contributions and other amounts 
deducted from the employees as well as the government share, penalties 
were avoided and the employees were given opportunity to enjoy the 
benefits due to them. 
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21.6 We commended the City Government in withholding monthly 

employees’ contributions and loans amortizations and fully remitting 
the amounts withheld including employer’s contribution promptly to 
the GSIS in compliance with Section 6(b) of RA No. 8291. 

 
Compliance with HDMF/Pag-IBIG 
 
22. The City Government of Isabela has complied with its obligation to deduct 

from the compensation of its officers and employees the mandatory employee’s 
contribution as well as the loan amortizations and remitted the same together 
with the corresponding employer’s share for CY 2022 to the Home 
Development and Mutual Fund (HDMF)/Pag-IBIG pursuant to RA No. 9679, 
the HDMF Law of 2009. 

 
22.1 Section 7 of RA No. 9679, the HDMF Law of 2009 states that: 

 
Fund Generation and Contributions - The money of the Fund shall 
be generated by the provident savings that the covered employees 
shall contribute for the purpose every month, and the equal amounts 
that their respective employers shall mandatorily contribute. 
Covered employees and employers shall contribute to the Fund on 
the monthly compensation of covered employees as follows: 
 
Employees earning nor more than One thousand five hundred pesos 
(P1,500.00) per month – one percent (1%); 
 
Employees earning more than One thousand five hundred pesos 
(P1,500.00) per month – two percent (2%); 
 
All employers – two percent (2%) of the monthly compensation of 
all covered employees 
 
The maximum monthly compensation to be used in computing 
employee and employer contributions shall not be more than Five 
thousand pesos (P5,000.00): Provided, that this maximum may be 
fixed from time to time by the Board of Trustees through rules and 
regulations adopted by it, taking into consideration actuarial 
calculations and rates of benefits. Notwithstanding any contract to 
the contrary, an employer shall not deduct, directly or indirectly, 
from the compensation of its employees covered by the Fund, or 
otherwise recover from them, the employer’s contribution with 
respect to such employees. 

 
22.2 During the year, the City Government contributed and remitted Pag-IBIG 

contributions amounting ₱8,021,735.28, leaving an ending balance of 
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₱0.00. Examination of the vouchers and supporting documents showed that 
the amount contributed on a particular month, were also remitted on the 
same month, hence, the City Government has religiously remitted within 
the prescribed period. 

 
22.3 The details of the monthly employees’ contributions and employer’s share 

and the corresponding remittances for CY 2022 is shown below: 
 

Schedule of Employer’s and Employees’ Monthly Premium Contributions and 
Remittances for the period January to December 2022 

Month Amount 
Contributed 

Amount Paid/ 
Remitted as of 

12-31-22 

Ending 
Balance 

12-31-2022 

Under/ 
(Over) 

Date 
remitted 

 
A B (unremitted 

as of 12-31-
22) 

C = A-B 
 

January ₱    680,934.37  ₱    680,934.37    0.00                  1/25/22 
February     667,886.63       667,886.63    0.00                  2/22/22 
March     663,025.60       663,025.60    0.00                  3/17/22 
April     665,488.43       665,488.43    0.00                  4/21/22 
May     676,160.00       676,160.00    0.00                  5/25/22 
June     660,308.84       660,308.84    0.00                  6/21/22 
July     643,978.10       643,978.10    0.00                  7/27/22 
August     677,722.64       677,722.64    0.00                  8/23/22 
September     673,911.25       673,911.25    0.00                  9/21/22 
October     670,813.06       670,813.06    0.00                  10/24/22 
November     673,938.82       673,938.82    0.00                  11/21/22 
December     667,567.54       667,567.54  0.00                  0.00                  12/21/22 
Total ₱8,021,735.28  ₱ 8,021,735.28  0.00                  0.00                   

 
22.4 Penalties was avoided due to the compliance of the City Government with 

HDMF Law on the withholding and remittance of contributions and other 
amounts deducted from the employees as well as the government share. 

 
22.5 We commended the City Government in withholding monthly 

contribution of employees’ and employer’s share as well as the 
remittances thereof within the prescribed period in accordance with the 
RA No. 9679 or the Act Further Strengthening the HDMF. 
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Compliance with PhilHealth Regulations 
 
23. The City Government of Isabela has complied with the provisions of Section 

44 of RA No. 7875 also known as the Philippine National Health Insurance Act 
of 1995 and PhilHealth Circular No. 0001 S. 2014 on the withholding of 
contributions and remittances of employees’ and employer’s share within the 
prescribed period. 

 
23.1 Audit of the account on the amount of contributions and remittances to the 

Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PHIC) for Cy 2022 revealed that 
the City Government has complied with Section 44 of RA No. 7875 which 
states that Any employer or any officer authorized to collect contributions 
under this Act who, after collecting or deducting the monthly contributions 
from his employees’ compensation, fails to remit the said contributions to 
the Contribution within thirty (30) days from the date they become due shall 
be presumed to have misappropriated such contributions and shall suffer 
the penalties provided for in Article 315 of the Revised Penal Code. 

 
23.2 Likewise, PhilHealth Circular No. 0001 S. 2014 prescribed the new 

payment schedule for premium contributions to provide a longer payment 
window and set new payment schedules for the Formal Sector, particularly 
the private and government employers. 

 
23.3 For CY 2022, the City Government has withheld and remitted PhilHealth 

contributions totaling ₱7,267,867.60 and ₱6,653,936.92, respectively, 
leaving an ending balance of ₱ 613,930.68. 

 
23.4 The employees’ and employer’s PhilHealth contributions and their 

remittances for CY 2022 are presented below: 
 

Schedule of PhilHealth Premium Contributions and Remittances for the months 
of January 2022 to December 2022 

Month Amount 
Contributed 

Amount Paid/ 
Remitted as of 

12-31-22 

Ending 
Balance 

12-31-2022 

Under/ 
(Over) 

Date 
remitted 

 
A B (unremitted 

as of 12-31-
22) 

C = A-B 
 

January ₱   597,671.04      597,671.04    0.00                  2/10/22 
February     587,203.64      587,203.64    0.00                  3/8/22 
March     590,059.60      590,059.60    0.00                  3/30/22 
April     610,797.96      610,797.96    0.00                  5/12/22 
May     611,004.56      611,004.56    0.00                  6/2/22 
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Schedule of PhilHealth Premium Contributions and Remittances for the months 
of January 2022 to December 2022 

Month Amount 
Contributed 

Amount Paid/ 
Remitted as of 

12-31-22 

Ending 
Balance 

12-31-2022 

Under/ 
(Over) 

Date 
remitted 

 
A B (unremitted 

as of 12-31-
22) 

C = A-B 
 

June     608,061.76      608,061.76    0.00                  6/16/22 
July     605,509.48      605,509.48    0.00                  8/4/22 
August     609,831.64      609,831.64    0.00                  9/9/22 
September     607,524.40      607,524.40    0.00                  10/5/22 
October     612,342.16      612,342.16    0.00                  11/15/22 
November     613,930.68      613,930.68    0.00                  12/5/22 
December     613,930.68    ₱  613,930.68    1/5/22 
Total ₱7,267,867.60   ₱6,653,936.92  ₱  613,930.68     

 
23.5 Post audit of transactions showed that the contributions on a particular 

month, were remitted on or before the 10th day of the ensuing month. As 
can be gleaned on the schedule above, the PhilHealth contributions for the 
month of December amounting to ₱613,930.68 was paid on January 2023.  

 
23.6 We commended the City Government in withholding the monthly 

contribution of employees’ and employer’s share as well as the 
remittances thereof within the prescribed period in accordance with the 
RA No. 9679 or the Act Further Strengthening the HDMF. 

 
24. Status of Audit Suspensions, Disallowances and Charges 
 

The balances as of December 31, 2022 are: 
 

Particulars 

Beginning 
Balance 

12/31/2021 

This period, 
 January 01 to December 31, 

2022 

Ending 
Balance 

12/31/2022 NS/ND/NC NSSDC 
Notice of 
Suspension 

 
₱              0.00 

 
₱             0.00 

 
₱             0.00 

 
₱               0.00 

Notice of 
Disallowance 

 
27,843.61 

 
0.00 

 
0.00 

 
27,843.61 

Notice of Charge 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Total ₱     27,843.61 ₱             0.00 ₱             0.00 ₱      27,843.61 
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STATUS OF IMPLEMENTATION OF PRIOR YEARS’ AUDIT 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Of the 40 audit recommendations contained in the CY 2021 Annual Audit Report, 

15 were fully implemented, two (2) were partially implemented and 23 remained 
unimplemented.   
 

Ref Observation Recommendation Status of 
Implementation 

AAR 
2021 

Material prior period errors 
which were corrected during 
the year were not corrected 
retrospectively in the first set 
of financial statements as 
required by IPSAS 3. 

1. We recommended that the 
LCE direct the City 
Accountant to strictly 
observe the rules and 
regulations on the 
preparation of the 
financial statements. 
 

2. Also, the City Accountant 
to revisit the provisions of 
the IPSAS and other COA 
issuances particularly on 
the preparation and 
presentation of restated 
financial statements.  

Fully 
Implemented 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 

 
 
 

AAR 
2021 

The difference between the 
actual amounts as presented in 
the SCBAA and the SFPer for 
the Year Ended December 31, 
2021 were not reconciled. 
 

3. We recommended that the 
LCE instruct the City 
Accountant to reconcile 
the difference between the 
actual amounts presented 
in the SCBAA and the 
amount in the SFPer. 
  

Not Implemented 

AAR 
2021 

Disclosures of information in 
the NFS were not adequately 
presented contrary to 
paragraph 127 of the IPSAS 
No. 1. 

4. We reiterated our prior 
year audit 
recommendations that the 
LCE directs the City 
Accountant to revisit the 
provisions of the IPSAS 
and other COA issuances 
particularly on the 
preparation and 
presentation of accounts in 
the FS. 

 

Not Implemented 
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AAR 
2021 

The presentation of the FS and 
the accompanying Notes of 
the City Government of 
Isabela are not fully compliant 
with Paragraph 27 of the 
IPSAS 1 which states that the 
FS must “present fairly” the 
financial position, financial 
performance and cash flows of 
the entity. 
 

5. We recommended that the 
LCE direct the City 
Accountant to undertake a 
detailed 
reconciliation/analysis of 
the accounts and 
investigate causes of the 
error/discrepancies for the 
purpose of booking up the 
necessary adjustments to 
arrive at the correct 
balances of the negative 
accounts. 
 

Not Implemented 

AAR 
2021 

The City Accountant failed to 
prepare and/or submit the 
monthly BRS contrary to 
Section 74 of PD No. 1445 
and Section 3.2 of COA 
Circular No. 96-001 dated 
October 2, 1996, thereby 
casting doubt on the accuracy 
of the Cash in Bank Accounts 
as of December 31, 2021 
amounting to 
₱636,385,436.65. 

6. We reiterated our previous 
years’ audit 
recommendation that the 
City Accountant require 
all the depository banks to 
strictly comply with the 
submission of the 
mandated BS and 
supporting documents for 
all depository accounts 
maintained by the City 
Government within five 
days after the end of each 
month. In turn, within ten 
days from the receipt of 
such BS, the same should 
be reconciled with the 
General Ledgers which 
shall be the basis for 
preparation of BRS; and 
henceforth, the BRS must 
be regularly submitted to 
the Auditor within ten 
days after the end of each 
month together with the 
paid checks and 
debit/credit memos. 
Likewise, prepare the 
necessary journal entry 
vouchers to record the 
reconciling items 
affecting the accounts. 

Not Implemented 
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AAR 
2021 

The accuracy and reliability of 
Cash in bank – Local 
Currency, Current Account 
totaling ₱636,385,436.65 for 
all funds as of December 31, 
2021 cannot be ascertained 
due to the net variance of 
₱16,982,507.92 between the 
accounting and the treasury 
records. 
 

7. We reiterated our prior 
year recommendation that 
the Management direct the 
City Accountant to 
reconcile with the City 
Treasurer the Cash 
Accounts records on a 
quarterly basis to reflect 
an accurate and reliable 
balance at any particular 
period. 
 

Not Implemented 

AAR 
2021 

Unliquidated Cash advances 
for all funds amounted to 
₱72,200,547.52 at year-end 
contrary to COA Circular No. 
97-002 dated February 10, 
1997 and Section 89 of PD 
No. 1445 despite the purpose 
for which they were granted 
have already been served. 
Further, the amounts 
presented in the FS do not 
coincide with the amount per 
schedule of the unliquidated 
cash advance as of December 
31, 2021. 
 
Dormant receivable accounts 
although existing in the books 
for years, some of which 
belongs to the deceased and 
separated employees and for 
which constitutes the material 
amounts presented in the 
schedule of unliquidated cash 
advances, were not requested 
by the City Government for 
write off in accordance COA 
Circular 2016-005 dated 
December 19, 2016. 

We reiterated the following 
recommendations:  
 
8. Make sure that a cash 

advance shall be reported 
on and liquidated as soon 
as the purpose for which it 
was given has been 
served, or within the 
periods required for its 
settlement; 
 

Closely monitor the 
submission of the liquidation 
reports by sending: 
 
9. Written reminders 

(demand letters) to the 
officers and employees 
concerned enjoining them 
to liquidate their cash 
advances within the 
prescribed periods, or as 
soon as the purpose for 
which these were given 
have been served, and 
demand letters in case of 
failure to comply with the 
written reminders. 
 

10. Send tracers to follow-up 
demand letters sent. 

 

 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 
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11. Apply requests for write-
off of dormant account to 
the ATL and SA/ RD/ AC, 
whichever is applicable, 
on a quarterly basis. This 
shall help in reducing the 
balances of unliquidated 
cash advances presented 
in the books. 
 

12. Exert all possible efforts to 
reconcile the balances 
presented in the books and 
schedule of cash advances 
to produce a more accurate 
presentation of balances. 

 
13. For Trust Fund 

unliquidated accounts, 
exert and effort to confirm 
with the respective source 
agencies whether they still 
have outstanding 
unliquidated fund 
transfers. 

 

Not Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 
 

AAR 
2021 

The Subsidiary Ledger Cards 
maintained by the CAO is not 
in accordance with the 
prescribed format set by the 
Commission. Some of the 
PPE records were not also 
updated for years. 
 
Moreover, there was non-
provision of depreciation 
expense in its PPE accounts 
which resulted in the 
overstatement of assets and 
understatement of expenses 
and equity accounts. 

We reiterated our prior year 
audit recommendations that 
the LCE: 
 
14. Direct the CAO to 

maintain and prepare 
PPELC with the required 
format as shown in Annex 
9 on the MNGAS for 
LGUs and update the 
same.  

 
15. The City Accountant and 

Other Officers concerned 
should provide for the 
depreciation on the 
depreciable assets. The 
Property Supply Officer 
should ensure that the 
Property Custodian keeps 

 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
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and maintains updated 
Property Card for each 
PPE account to readily 
provide pertinent data, 
thus facilitate the 
preparation of the 
Schedule of Depreciation 
which shall be the basis of 
recording in the books of 
accounts the appropriate 
depreciation expenses 
pertaining to the current 
year which should be 
charged against its 
appropriate depreciation 
expense accounts. These 
are necessary in order to 
present fairly the PPE 
accounts with its 
corresponding 
Accumulated 
Depreciation Expense 
Accounts in the FS. 

 
AAR 
2021 

Supplies and materials 
totaling ₱18,858,852.37 
purchased during the year 
were directly issued to end 
users and treated as outright 
expenses without coursing 
through the inventory account 
as prescribed under Section 
114 of the MNGAS for LGUs, 
Volume I, thus accuracy and 
correctness of Inventory and 
Expense accounts are 
unreliable.  

Moreover, despite the 
existence drugs and medicines 
inventories during the year, 
there has been no movement 
of this account and no related 
expense account was shown in 

We reiterated our prior years 
audit recommendation that the 
management: 
 
16. Require the coordination 

between the City 
Accountant and the City 
General Services Officer 
towards the 
implementation of the 
perpetual inventory 
method in the recording of 
supplies and materials to 
ensure proper accounting 
and promote better control 
in the receipt and issuance 
of supplies and materials; 
 

17. Determine causes of non-
recording of drugs and 
medicines in the inventory 

 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
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the books and in the financial 
statements. The non-recording 
of this account has resulted in 
the understatement of both 
inventory and expense 
accounts making the accounts 
unreliable. 

and its related expense 
account; 
 

18. Make proper adjustments 
in the inventory accounts 
most especially if the 
items do no longer exist. 
Inventories already issued 
must be expensed already; 

 
19. Instruct the City General 

Services Officer and the 
City Accountant to 
maintain updated Stock 
Cards and SLC and 
regularly reconcile 
records to detect 
discrepancies and effect 
immediate corrections. 

 
20. Establish relevant 

inventory account cited 
above 
 

 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 

AAR 
2021 

The net realizable value or 
recoverable amount of some 
Receivable Accounts cannot 
be ascertained due to the 
failure of the City Accountant 
to set up Allowance for 
Impairment thus the Net Book 
Value of Receivable Accounts 
carried in the Statement of 
Financial Position at 
₱25,135,560.11 is misstated. 
 

21. We reiterated our prior 
years audit 
recommendation to 
provide for Allowance for 
Impairment Accounts in 
the books in order to 
present fairly the net 
realizable value of the 
Receivable Accounts in 
the financial statements. 

Not Implemented 

AAR 
2021 

Biological assets were not 
recorded in the books of 
account by the City 
Government despite the 
existence of the biological 
assets, hence understating the 
total assets of the City 
Government. 

22. We recommended that the 
City Agriculturist be 
directed to conduct the 
physical inventory of the 
Biological Asset. The City 
Accountant must also 
recognize the same in the 
books. Moving forward to 
the implementation of the 
Government Accounting 

Fully 
Implemented 
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Manual for LGUs, 
Biological Assets 
transactions are to be in 
accordance with Sections 
304 to 315. 

 
AAR 
2021 

The accuracy and reliability of 
the Trust Liabilities – Disaster 
Risk Reduction and 
Management Fund for CY 
2021 cannot be ascertained 
due to non-reconciliation of 
balances relative to the 
transfer and recognition of the 
unexpended LDRRMF, which 
is not in accordance to 
pertinent provisions under 
COA Circular 2012-002. 

We recommended the Local 
Chief Executive to instruct: 
23. The City Treasurer to 

observe the guidelines 
prescribed under COA 
Circular No. 2012-002 
particularly the transfer of 
unspent allotment of 
Current Year LDRMMF 
to its bank account at year-
end; 
 

24. The City Accountant to 
carefully monitor the 
balances per ledgers, 
schedules and reports and 
reconcile the balance of 
the Trust Liability-DRRM 
with the Cash-in Bank; 
and 

 
25. City Budget Officer to 

coordinate with the Local 
Finance Committee in the 
monitoring and 
reconciliation of LDRRM 
budget, cash availability 
and financial statement 
account balances to 
determine amount still not 
fully utilized after five 
years that should be 
reverted back to the 
general fund. 

 

 
 

Not Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AAR 
2021 

Various expenditures totaling 
₱105,731,548.73 were 
improperly recorded to Other 
MOE account instead of the 
proper expense accounts, 

We recommended that the 
City Mayor instruct: 
 
26. The City Budget Officer to 

review the budget of the 

 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 



 

 94 

resulting in overstatement of 
the account and misstatement 
of other related accounts, 
thereby affecting the fair 
presentation of the balances of 
the expense accounts in the 
Statement of Financial 
Performance. 

different 
Departments/Office as to 
the correct expense 
classification and include 
on Other MOE only those 
which cannot be classified 
under any specific 
expense titles pursuant to 
COA Circular No 2015-
009. In case the Other 
MOE account is used, 
specify the items of 
expenditures to be charged 
to the said account; and 
 

27. The City Accountant to 
record all the transactions 
of the City using the 
proper accounts prescribe 
in the Revised Chart of 
Accounts for LGUs so that 
transactions are faithfully 
and correctly presented in 
the financial statements to 
provide reliable data to the 
users thereof. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Not Implemented 
 

AAR 
2021 

Mid-Year Bonus totaling 
₱14,746,756.00 was recorded 
as Year End Bonus instead of 
Other Bonuses and 
Allowances while part of Year 
End Bonus totaling 
₱351,500.00 was recorded as 
Other Bonuses and 
Allowances instead of Year 
End Bonus account violating 
basic accounting principle. 

28. We recommended that the 
City Accountant be 
directed to properly 
review the COA chart of 
accounts and properly 
classify future 
transactions as to their 
proper accounts. Further, 
the Office of the Team 
Leader is always open for 
consultation as to the 
proper recording of unique 
transactions. 

 

Not Implemented 

AAR 
2021 

The large dependency on 
external sources of income 
such as Internal Revenue 
Allotment was noted based on 
the analysis of the five (5) 

29. We recommended that 
Local Finance Committee 
to identify additional 
sources of income and/or 
push for the passage of 

Partially 
Implemented 
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years revenue data indicating 
that no new local revenue 
programs and collections 
efforts was devised, hence, 
resulting to opportunity loss of 
earning additional revenues to 
finance the implementation of 
more programs and projects 
that will contribute to the 
upliftment of the social status 
of its constituents. 
Meanwhile, collection target 
for local revenue taxes was not 
met for CY 2021, with a 
shortfall of ₱45,400,095.47. 
 

updated revenue code to 
boost local taxation and 
design a systematic and 
realistic forecasting of 
revenue collection based 
on the current state of the 
City Government’s 
economic enterprises; and 
the City Treasurer to 
monitor, intensify and 
strategize collection 
efforts. 

AAR 
2021 

Monetization of Terminal 
Leave Benefits were paid 
without complete 
documentation, which is not 
in accordance to Section 4(6) 
of PD No. 1445, Omnibus 
Rules on Leave and COA 
Circular No. 2012-001 casting 
doubts on the validity, 
legality, and propriety of the 
claims. 
 

We recommended that: 
 
30. The Human Resource 

Management Office and 
Accounting Office submit 
the required documents as 
enumerated above to 
ascertain the legality, 
validity and propriety of 
subject transaction and 
that onwards, claims 
should be duly processed 
and supported with 
complete documents 
before it should be paid, to 
avoid suspensions and/or 
disallowance in audit.  

 
31. The Accounting Office to 

stop the practice of 
processing transactions 
that have incomplete 
documents. 

 

 
 

Fully 
Implemented 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 

 

AAR 
2021 

General revision of 
assessment of real properties 
situated in the City 
Government of Isabela were 
not regularly done every three 
(3) years for taxation purposes 

32. We recommended that the 
City Assessor to regularly 
conduct general revision 
of assessment of real 
property every three (3) 
years in accordance with 

Not Implemented 
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as required by Section 219 of 
RA 7160, thereby depriving 
the LGU of additional 
revenue. 
 

the existing laws, rules 
and regulations. 

AAR 
2021 

The PIF used as basis for the 
assessment of the general 
insurance coverage over all 
insurable assets, properties 
and interests of the 
government with the general 
insurance fund of GSIS was 
not submitted to the City 
Auditor as required under 
COA Circular No. 2018-002 
dated May 31, 2018. 

33. We recommended that 
adherence to Section 5 of 
RA 656 to protects the 
City Government against 
any damage or loss 
properties or assets and 
interests due to fire, 
earthquake, storm, or 
other fortuitous 
events/casualty. Submit 
yearly the Property 
Inventory Form to the 
Government Service 
Insurance System and to 
the Office of the 
Supervising 
Auditor/Audit Team 
Leader every 30th day of 
April. 

 

Fully 
Implemented 

AAR 
2021 

Rules and procedures on the 
disposition of non-existing or 
missing PPE items without 
available record of 
accountability were not 
considered, barring the LGU 
in establishing the reliable 
PPE balances that are 
verifiable as to existence, 
condition and accountability. 

34. We reiterated our prior 
year audit 
recommendations that the 
non-existing or missing 
PPE items without 
available record of 
accountability be 
identified and be 
derecognized from the 
books of accounts in 
accordance with COA 
Circular No. 2020-006 for 
the one-time cleansing of 
PPE accounts of 
government agencies to 
establish PPE balances 
that are verifiable as to 
existence, condition and 
accountability. 

 

Partially 
Implemented 
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AAR 
2021 

The non-submission of the 
Report of Physical Count of 
Local Road Networks 
(RPCLRN), non-maintenance 
of Local Road Network 
Ledger Card (LRNLC) as well 
as non-preparation of the 
Local Road Map cast doubt as 
to the existence, valuation, 
condition, as well as propriety 
of the recorded balance of 
Road Network account as well 
as Government Equity in the 
year-end financial statements. 

35. We reiterated our prior 
year audit 
recommendation that the 
General Services Office 
prepares the RPCLRN 
with the Inventory 
Committee's help. 
Furthermore, we 
recommend that the City 
Accountant maintain the 
subsidiary ledger for roads 
and their components, 
reconcile it with the result 
of the physical count at 
year-end, correctly 
depreciate the accounts, 
and disclose it in the Notes 
to Financial Statements as 
prescribed. 

 

Fully 
Implemented 

AAR 
2021 

The LGU failed to conduct the 
required Pre-repair and Post-
repair inspection activities in 
some of its PPE that had 
undergone repairs in CY 2021 
contrary to Chapter IV of the 
Handbook on Property and 
Supply Management. 
Moreover, no waste materials 
report was prepared and 
attached to the vouchers to 
determine which parts of the 
PPE are damaged and due for 
replacement. 
  

We reiterated our prior year 
audit recommendation that the 
LCE: 
 
36. Require the 

supply/property inspector 
to conduct pre-repair 
inspection and post repair 
inspection to LGU 
properties that are 
subjected to repair and 
furnish the reports to the 
COA Auditors within five 
(5) days from the date of 
each of the inspection 
activity; 
 

37. Direct the General 
Services Officer to 
maintain the records 
regarding the history of 
repairs of each of the 
properties of the LGU; and 

 
38. Direct the City 

Accountant not to process 

 
 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 

 
 
 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 
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claims pertaining to 
repairs and maintenance 
of motor vehicles and 
heavy equipment with 
lacking supporting 
documents. 

 

 

AAR 
2021 

The City Government 
appropriated ₱7,214,513.63 
specifically for Senior 
Citizens and Person with 
Disabilities Fund but it fell 
short with the mandated 
appropriation of 1% of the 
total budget of the City for the 
year, the appropriated amount 
should have been 
₱7,977,395.50, which is not in 
consonance with the 
Department of the Interior and 
Local Government 
Memorandum Circular No. 
2014-59 dated May 9, 2014; 
further, the City Government 
made the charges to Gender 
and Development intended for 
Senior Citizens (SCs) and 
Persons with Disability 
(PWDs). 

We reiterated our prior year 
audit recommendation that the 
Management: 
 
39. Appropriate one percent 

(1%) of its Annual Budget 
for the SC and PWD and 
ensure optimal utilization 
of the fund to fully uphold 
the goal of addressing the 
concerns of senior citizens 
and persons with 
disability; and 
 

40. Make sure that charges 
intended for SA and PWD 
are made in the 
appropriate fund. 

 
 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Fully 
Implemented 
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ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 4 ₱ 631,609,237.69        ₱ 8,835,424.92       ₱ 113,512,494.33       ₱ 753,957,156.94         ₱ 645,998,494.70      
Receivables 5 90,205,912.37          29,379,287.94     26,418,253.30         146,003,453.61         124,359,635.58      
Inventories 6 1,002,473.44            -                       -                          1,002,473.44             774,217.44             
Prepayments and Deferred Charges 7 8,751,865.82            -                       9,341,737.08           18,093,602.90           19,996,386.64        

Total Current Assets 731,569,489.32        38,214,712.86     149,272,484.71       919,056,686.89         791,128,734.36      
Non-Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 9 1,189,155,532.43     -                       88,300,082.30         1,277,455,614.73      1,025,946,228.02   
Total Non-Current Assets 1,189,155,532.43     -                       88,300,082.30         1,277,455,614.73      1,025,946,228.02   

Total Assets 1,920,725,021.75     38,214,712.86     237,572,567.01       2,196,512,301.62      1,817,074,962.38   
LIABILITIES

Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities 10 44,054,114.53          ₱ 637,141.18          ₱ 70,470.80                44,761,726.51           40,734,170.12        
Inter-Agency Payables 11 22,392,999.48          4,267,007.01       185,978,555.52       212,638,562.01         208,099,892.51      
Intra-Agency Payables 12 76,033,579.11          -                       1,246,175.93           77,279,755.04           77,279,755.04        
Trust Liabilities 13 25,401,375.73          -                       39,195,313.34         64,596,689.07           49,233,222.14        
Deferred Credits/Unearned Income 14 4,954,596.25            24,913,524.42     19,680.00                29,887,800.67           31,265,195.07        
Other Payables 15 1,462,605.53            260,667.97          267,645.21              1,990,918.71             2,454,526.29          

Total Current Liabilities 174,299,270.63        30,078,340.58     226,777,840.80       431,155,452.01         409,066,761.17      
Non-Current Liabilities -                            -                       -                          -                             -                          
Total Non-Current Liabilities -                            -                       -                          -                             -                          

Total Liabilities 174,299,270.63        30,078,340.58     226,777,840.80       431,155,452.01         409,066,761.17      
NET ASSETS/EQUITY

Government Equity 32 1,391,640,799.92     ₱ 5,572,675.08       ₱ 10,794,726.21         1,408,008,201.21      1,234,726,716.92   
Less: Prior Period Adjustments 32 58,383,186.48          2,000,000.00       60,383,186.48           65,748,742.43        

Restated Balance 1,333,257,613.44     3,572,675.08       10,794,726.21         1,347,625,014.73      1,168,977,974.49   
Add: Adjustment of net revenue recognized directly in net assets/equity32 -                       -                          -                             36,364.88               

Surplus 413,168,137.68        4,563,697.20       -                          417,731,834.88         238,993,861.84      
Total Equity 32 1,746,425,751.12     8,136,372.28       10,794,726.21         1,765,356,849.61      1,408,008,201.21   

₱ 1,920,725,021.75     ₱ 38,214,712.86     ₱ 237,572,567.01       ₱ 2,196,512,301.62      ₱ 1,817,074,962.38   

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA, Basilan

(With comparative figures for 2021)

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
As at December 31, 2022

CY 2022 COMPARATIVE BALANCE

NOTE General Fund
 Special Education 

Fund Trust Fund

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND NET 
ASSETS/EQUITY

CY 2022 CY 2021
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Revenue
Tax Revenue 16 ₱ 20,551,838.18         ₱ 4,563,697.20  ₱ - ₱ 25,115,535.38       ₱ 20,837,228.35     
Share from Internal Revenue 17 1,014,592,428.00    - 1,014,592,428.00  721,451,363.00   
Other Share from National Taxes 18 183,080.00              - 183,080.00            240,560.00          
Service and Business Income 19 15,053,696.91         - 15,053,696.91       11,723,296.31     
Shares, Grants and Donations 20 111,492.58              - 111,492.58            182,895.96          

Total Revenue 1,050,492,535.67    4,563,697.20  - 1,055,056,232.87  754,435,343.62   

Less: Current Operating Expenses
Personnel Services 21-22 323,921,506.30       - 323,921,506.30     300,616,318.59   

23-29 312,716,550.74       - 312,716,550.74     214,164,563.18   
Non-Cash Expenses - -                         -                       
Financial Expenses - -                         -                       

Current Operating Expenses 636,638,057.04       -                  - 636,638,057.04     514,780,881.77   
Surplus (Deficit) from Current Operation 413,854,478.63       4,563,697.20  - 418,418,175.83     239,654,461.85   
Transfers, Assistance and Subsidy
Less: Subsidy to National Government Agencies 30 - -                         -                       

Subsidy to Other Local Government Units (720,000.00)            (720,000.00)           (665,000.00)         
30 -                         -                       

Other Non-Operating Income/Losses -                         -                       
Add: Miscellaneous Income 31 33,659.05                - 33,659.05              4,400.00              

Surplus for the Period ₱ 413,168,137.68       ₱ 4,563,697.20  ₱ - ₱ 417,731,834.88     ₱ 238,993,861.85   

Transfers of Unspent Current Year DRRM Funds to the Trust 
Funds

CY 2022 COMPARATIVE BALANCE

NOTE General Fund  Special Education 
Fund 

 Trust 
Fund CY 2022 CY 2021

Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses

(With comparative figures for 2021)

Isabela City, Province of Basilan
CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022
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Accumulated Surplus (Deficits)
Balance at January 1, 2020 ₱ 1,391,640,799.92    ₱ 5,572,675.08    ₱ 10,794,726.21    ₱ 1,408,008,201.21    ₱ 1,234,726,716.92     

Add (Deduct) -                           -                           
Change in Accounting Policy -                           -                           
Prior Period Errors (58,383,186.48)        (2,000,000.00)   -                      (60,383,186.48)        (65,748,742.43)        

Restated Balance 1,333,257,613.44    3,572,675.08    10,794,726.21    1,347,625,014.73    1,168,977,974.49     
Add (Deduct):

Surplus Deficit for the Period 413,168,137.68       ₱ 4,563,697.20    -                      417,731,834.88       238,993,861.84        

Balance at December 31, 2019 ₱ 1,746,425,751.12    ₱ 8,136,372.28    ₱ 10,794,726.21    ₱ 1,765,356,849.61    ₱ 1,408,008,201.21     

Adjustment of Net Revenue Recognized 
Directly in Net Assets/Equity -                    -                      -                           36,364.88                 

Total Recognized Revenue and Expenses for the 
Period 413,168,137.68       4,563,697.20    -                      417,731,834.88       239,030,226.72        

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA
Isabela City, Province of Basilan

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET ASSETS/EQUITY
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

CY 2022 COMPARATIVE BALANCE
General Fund

(With comparative figures for 2021)

 Special Education Trust Fund CY 2022 CY 2021
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Cash Inflows
Collection from Taxpayer ₱ 20,585,497.23       ₱ 4,563,697.20 ₱ ₱ 25,149,194.43       ₱ 20,841,628.35     
Share from Internal Revenue 1,014,592,428.00  1,014,592,428.00  721,451,363.00   
Receipts from Business/Service Income 15,053,696.91       15,053,696.91       11,723,296.31     
Dividend Income 294,572.58            294,572.58            423,455.96          
Other Receipts 2,117,153.24         63,222,880.00   65,340,033.24       112,255,373.52   

Total Cash Inflows 1,052,643,347.96  4,563,697.20 63,222,880.00   1,120,429,925.16  866,695,117.14   
Cash Outflows
Payments to Suppliers and Creditors 404,846,621.39     2,202,477.69 19,272,841.97   426,321,941.05     298,569,089.59   
Payment to Employees 294,632,424.50     -                 382,875.00        295,015,299.50     302,347,714.34   
Other Expenses 1,396,100.48         16,273,070.74   17,669,171.22       33,961,171.64     

Total Cash Outflows 700,875,146.37     2,202,477.69 35,928,787.71   739,006,411.77     634,877,975.57   
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities 351,768,201.59     2,361,219.51 27,294,092.29   381,423,513.39     231,817,141.57   
Cash Flows from Investing Activities

Cash Inflows -                        -                 -                     -                        -                      
Total Cash Inflows -                        -                 -                     -                        -                      
Cash Outflows

200,094,465.32     -                 77,520,114.89   277,614,580.21     149,512,983.21   
Total Cash Outflows 200,094,465.32     -                 77,520,114.89   277,614,580.21     149,512,983.21   

Net Cash Flows from Investing Activities (200,094,465.32)   -                 (77,520,114.89)  (277,614,580.21)   (149,512,983.21) 
Cash Flows from Financing Activities

Cash Inflows -                        -                 -                     -                        -                      
Total Cash Inflows -                        -                 -                     -                        -                      
Cash Outflows -                        -                 -                     -                        -                      
Total Cash Outflows -                        -                 -                     -                        -                      

Net Cash Flows from Financing Activities -                        -                 -                     -                        -                      
Total Cash Provided by Operating,

Investing and Financing Activities 151,673,736.27     2,361,219.51 (50,226,022.60)  103,808,933.18     82,304,158.36     
Add: Cash at the Beginning of the Year 475,785,772.36     6,474,205.41 163,738,516.93 645,998,494.70     562,618,072.44   

4,149,729.06         4,149,729.06         1,076,263.90       
Cash Balance at the End of the Year ₱ 631,609,237.69     ₱ 8,835,424.92 ₱ 113,512,494.33 ₱ 753,957,156.94     ₱ 645,998,494.70   

Purchase/Construction of Property,Plant 
and Equipment

Adjustment for errors to the 
beginning balance of cash

(With comparative figures for 2021)

Isabela City, Province of Basilan
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA

For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

CY 2022 COMPARATIVE BALANCE

General Fund Special 
Education Fund

Trust Fund
CY 2022 CY 2021



Annex E

103

Difference Difference 

Original Final
Original and Final 

Budget Final Budget and Actual
Revenue

A.  Local Sources 
1.  Tax Revenue

a.  Tax Revenue - Property 6,400,000.00         6,400,000.00         -                      5,274,302.86           1,125,697.14                    
b.  Tax Revenue - Goods and Services 20,800,000.00       20,800,000.00       -                      14,001,868.59         6,798,131.41                    
c.  Other Local Taxes 2,800,000.00         2,800,000.00         -                      1,309,325.78           1,490,674.22                    

Total Tax Revenue 30,000,000.00       30,000,000.00       -                      20,585,497.23         9,414,502.77                    
2.  Non-Tax Revenue

a.  Service Income 3,577,390.00         3,577,390.00         -                      7,897,776.08           (4,320,386.08)                   
b.  Business Income 10,000,000.00       10,000,000.00       -                      7,155,920.83           2,844,079.17                    
c.  Other Income and Receipts 18,272,610.00       18,272,610.00       -                      2,117,153.24           16,155,456.76                  

Total Non-Tax Revenue 31,850,000.00       31,850,000.00       -                      17,170,850.15         14,679,149.85                  
B.  External Sources

1.  Share from the National Internal Revenue Taxes (IRA) 1,014,592,430.00   1,014,592,430.00   -                      1,014,592,430.00     -                                  
2.  Share from GOCCs 150,000.00           150,000.00           -                      294,572.58              (144,572.58)                      
3.  Other Shares from National Tax Collections -                      -                      -                      -                         

a.  Share from Ecozone -                      -                                  
b.  Share from EVAT -                      -                                  
c.  Share from National Wealth -                      -                                  
d. Share from Tobacco Excise Tax -                      -                      -                                  

4.  Other Receipts -                      -                      -                      -                         -                                  
a.  Grants and Donations -                      -                                  
b.  Other Subsidy Income -                      -                                  

5.  Inter-local Transfer -                      -                                  
6.  Capital /Investment Receipts -                      -                      -                      -                         -                                  

a.  Sale of Capital Assets -                      -                                  
b.  Sale of Investments -                      -                                  
c.  Proceeds from Collections of Loan Receivables -                      -                                  

C. Receipts from Borrowings -                      -                                  
Total Revenue and Receipts 1,076,592,430.00   1,076,592,430.00   -                      1,052,643,349.96     23,949,080.04                  
Expenditures 
Current Appropriations

General Public Services 
Personal Services 258,084,280.98     253,580,165.73     (4,504,115.25)        227,244,181.56        26,335,984.17                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 227,683,803.37     230,878,803.37     3,195,000.00         222,225,482.56        8,653,320.81                    
Capital Outlay 49,260,420.00       49,260,420.00       -                      30,069,043.68         19,191,376.32                  

Education
Personal Services -                      -                                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay -                      -                                  

Health, Nutrition and Population Control
Personal Services 51,693,157.92       52,750,537.18       1,057,379.26         42,919,813.69         9,830,723.49                    
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 14,270,220.00       11,685,220.00       (2,585,000.00)        10,871,023.66         814,196.34                       
Capital Outlay 285,000.00           285,000.00           -                      242,495.00              42,505.00                        

Labor and Employment
Personal Services -                      -                                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay -                      -                                  

Housing and Community Development
Personal Services -                      -                                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay -                      -                                  

Social Services and Social Welfare
Personal Services 12,809,835.62       13,144,077.86       334,242.24           8,844,161.43           4,299,916.43                    
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 17,209,848.00       16,974,848.00       (235,000.00)          16,566,802.04         408,045.96                       
Capital Outlay 100,000.00           100,000.00           -                      99,220.00               780.00                             

Economic Services
Personal Services 49,687,618.51       51,374,586.28       1,686,967.77         44,804,670.48         6,569,915.80                    
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 41,498,668.00       39,131,668.00       (2,367,000.00)        38,046,604.68         1,085,063.32                    
Capital Outlay 1,620,000.00         1,620,000.00         -                      1,086,690.00           533,310.00                       

Other Purposes:
Debt Service

Financial Expense -                      -                                  
Amortization -                      -                                  

LDRRMF
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 30,904,444.23       30,904,444.23       -                      15,914,763.00         14,989,681.23                  
Capital Outlay 21,325,177.27       21,325,177.27       -                      14,030,026.00         7,295,151.27                    

20% Development Fund
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay 202,918,486.00     218,314,979.91     15,396,493.91       47,014,033.72         171,300,946.19                 

Share from National Wealth
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses -                      -                                  
Capital Outlay -                      -                                  

Allocation for Senior Citizens and PWD
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 7,765,924.30         7,765,924.30         -                      4,652,206.10           3,113,718.20                    
Capital Outlay 3,000,000.00         3,000,000.00         -                      3,000,000.00           -                                  

Others -                                  
Personal Services -                      -                                  
Maintenance and Other Operating Expenses 68,425,545.80       68,425,545.80       -                      50,188,669.44         18,236,876.36                  
Capital Outlay 18,050,000.00       20,050,000.00       2,000,000.00         9,030,704.00           11,019,296.00                  

Total Current Appropriations 1,076,592,430.00   1,090,571,397.93   13,978,967.93       786,850,591.04        303,720,806.89                 

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA
Isabela City, Province of Basilan

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Particulars
Budgeted Amounts

Actual Amounts
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Difference Difference 

Original Final
Original and Final 

Budget Final Budget and Actual

CITY GOVERNMENT OF ISABELA
Isabela City, Province of Basilan

Statement of Comparison of Budget and Actual Amounts
For the Year Ended December 31, 2022

Particulars
Budgeted Amounts

Actual Amounts

Continuing Appropriations
General Public Services 

Capital Outlay 750,000.00           750,000.00           -                      750,000.00              -                                  
Education

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Health, Nutrition and Population Control

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Labor and Employment

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Housing and Community Development

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Social Services and Social Welfare -                                  

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Economic Services -                                  

Capital Outlay -                      -                                  
Other Purposes: -                                  

Capital Outlay 236,621,577.06     236,621,577.06     -                      109,186,331.48        127,435,245.58                 
Total Continuing Appropriations 237,371,577.06     237,371,577.06     -                      109,936,331.48        127,435,245.58                 

Total Appropriations 1,313,964,007.06   1,327,942,974.99   13,978,967.93       896,786,922.52        431,156,052.47                 
Surplus (Deficit) for the period (237,371,577.06)    (251,350,544.99)    (13,978,967.93)      155,856,427.44        (407,206,972.43)                


